
www.KnowWareGlobal.com

Easy to understand
Torben Kjaer

Make the most
out of the Internet



Make the most out of the Internet
© Copyright Torben Kjær

Acrobat Reader: How to ...
F5/F6 open/closes bookmarks - F4 open/closes thumbnails

In menu View you can set, how the file is displayed

CTRL+0 = Fit in Window, CTRL+1 = Actual size, CTRL+2 = Fit width

You can set SINGLE PAGE, CONTINUOUS VIEW or CONTINUOUS FACING

.. try them out and you will see the differences.

Navigation

ARROW LEFT/RIGHT: forward/backwards one page

ALT+ARROW LEFT/RIGHT: same as in a browser: forward/back

CTRL++ zooms in AND CTRL +- zooms out

www.knowwareglobal.com



Table of Contents

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

3

About this booklet...............................................4
The Basics...........................................................5
Searching the Internet .........................................9

Yahoo!    www.yahoo.com...............................9
Where you are in the hierarchy ............................10
The Search function .............................................10
The sub-categories list..........................................10
When you get to the category you are looking

for… ..................................................................10
Other Yahoo services ...........................................11

HotBot ............................................................12
A simple search using HotBot..............................12
Good advice .........................................................12
Changing the criteria used for search words ........13
Refining your search using Super Search ............13
Modify..................................................................14
Save a search to use it again.................................16
Saving your HotBot preferences ..........................16
More tips ..............................................................16

www.altavista.com............................................17
Automatic categorization of related words ..........17
www.Google.com.................................................18
www.Northernlight.com ......................................19
Toptenlinks.com...................................................20
Search.com ...........................................................20

Finding programs on the Internet ......................22
www.Shareware.com ...........................................22
Downloading ........................................................23
Expanding packed files ........................................24
Installation............................................................25
www.Updates.com ...............................................25
www.Browsers.com .............................................26
Downloading a Web- browser or plug-in.............27
www.tucows.com.................................................28
Alternatives ..........................................................28

Finding e-mail addresses .................................. 29
A simple search....................................................29
An advanced search .............................................30
Registering with Yahoo people............................30
Your Own Address at Netaddress........................30
Using your Web browser to read and send E-

mail....................................................................31
Using your own e-mail program to read and

send post............................................................32
Mailing Lists .................................................... 33

Liszt .....................................................................33
Alternatives ..........................................................34
www.Onelist.com ................................................34

Design your own home page ............................ 36
Netscape PowerStart ............................................36
How to make your own start page .......................36
My Yahoo! ...........................................................38
Personal news ......................................................38
Your personal index.............................................40
Preferences and Options ......................................40
GeoCities .............................................................41
Alternatives ..........................................................44

Reference Works .............................................. 44
WordBot...............................................................44
How to use the JavaScript version of

WordBot............................................................45
www.PCWebopaedia.com ...................................45
Alternatives ..........................................................46
www.100hot.com.................................................46
Alternatives ..........................................................46

Deja News ........................................................ 47
A simple search (Quick Search) ..........................48
Sending in your own article .................................49
Finding interesting newsgroups ...........................49
…and what is Deja really good for? ....................49
Further Possibilities at Deja .................................49
Babelfish ..............................................................50
Docspace ..............................................................51



Foreword

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

4

About this booklet
Many Internet users feel a certain sense of
disappointment after a short while: when the
novelty has worn off and they realize that it
actually isn’t so easy to find the interesting
information that is buried somewhere within
the millions of Web pages out there.  Some-
times, you may feel as though there is some
secret brotherhood of Internet users that
swaps the best Internet addresses among
themselves without allowing anyone else ac-
cess to the good tips. And when you find a
fascinating site, it can often feel as though
you are not really getting the best out of it.
These days, many Web sites are so complex
that they could be compared with actual
computer programs. You rarely have time to
learn all the tricks, and can’t get really take
advantage of the most exciting possibilities.

This booklet is all about some of the Web
sites that are indispensable when you are us-
ing the Internet.

There are no addresses for sites about Japa-
nese paper folding or recipes for Christmas
dinner here. The sites described have been
chosen for their general appeal, so that nearly
everyone will get something out of them. A
number of them are search engines or tools
that help you find your way around. Others
help you get the most out of the ‘Net is some
way or another.

Whether you are new to the Internet, or an
experienced user, you should find plenty of
useful information in this booklet. I do as-
sume that you know a little about surfing the
‘Net. If you are a complete beginner, or are
not on the Internet yet, then I would suggest
that you read Start with the Internet before
reading this booklet.

The information here is applicable whether
you use a Macintosh, Windows 98/95, Win-
dows 3.1 or any other operating system. And
it makes no difference which Web browser
you use (a Web browser is the program you
use to view Web pages). The pictures in this
booklet were created with the two most
popular Web browsers, Internet Explorer and
Netscape Navigator.

Happy reading!

Torben Kjær

Thanks to Asger Kjær, Olav Kjær and Jørgen
Nørhaven Larsen, for the comments they
made on the manuscript before publication.



The Basics

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

5

The Basics
How do I use a Web address?

Each Web site has a unique address. Just so
you know – a Web site is a “place” on the
Web, a collection of several Web pages that
are connected to one another.  When you
want to see a site, you type its address in the
browser’s address field, the white field at the
top of your screen, and then press the Enter
key.

All Web address start with the rather cryptic
prefix http://. But you do not need to type
this prefix in, your browser will add it auto-
matically. So I haven’t used it when I write
the addresses here.

Most of the big, popular Web sites have ad-
dresses that start with www, a company name
in the middle, and end with .com. Examples:
www.microsoft.com and
www.cocacola.com
If this is the case, all you need to remember is
the name of the company. If you can remem-
ber that a particular search engine is called
HotBot, then you stand a very good chance of
finding it using the address
www.hotbot.com.

If you use Netscape Navigator or Communi-
cator as you browser, then all you have to do
is type the company name in the address field.
So if you type Yahoo in the address field, you
will automatically go to
http://www.yahoo.com.

How can I remember a Web site’s
address the next time I want to go
there?
Add a bookmark whenever you visit a Web
site you think you will want to go to again.
You will want to visit many of the sites de-
scribed here again and again, so it is a good
idea to bookmark them the first time you visit
them. In Netscape this is done by using the
menu option Bookmark|Add Bookmark. In
Internet Explorer, choose Favorites|Add to
Favorites. The Web site’s name is then
added to the Bookmark or Favorites menu

and you can jump to it by clicking on its
name.

A Web site keeps asking me for a user
name and password.  What do I do?
Some Web sites are only for registered users,
who have a user name and password. (these
include My Yahoo and GeoCities, page 38
and 41). You will usually be able to choose
your own password. It is important not to un-
derestimate the importance of a good pass-
word. If it is too easy to guess, then you risk
having others guess it and get hold of infor-
mation you would prefer kept confidential.
The best passwords come from a song or a
line from a film that you are certain you can
remember: take the initial letters and add a
couple of numbers. Old MacDonald Had a
Farm could be used to give the password
2OMDHaF. And never use the same pass-
word for different places. It has happened that
a technician working at one site has tried his
users’ passwords at other sites and so got into
their personal accounts. In theory you
shouldn’t write down your passwords, but if
you have a lot of them, you might not be able
to avoid doing this. In that case write them on
paper and not on the computer, where it is
easy for others to get hold of them.

How do I find what I am looking for on
the Internet?
There are two fundamentally different ways
of looking for Web sites on the Internet.

Web indexes are hierarchical, subject-based
lists containing links to a selection of Web
sites.

Search engines are databases containing the
text of most of the world’s Web sites.

A Web Index covers just a very small per-
centage of the sites on the Web. But these
sites have been categorized by people who
understand what each site contains. This
means that the sites have been classified logi-
cally, so it is reasonably easy for others to
find what they are looking for. And most are
categorized as complete sites, as opposed to
the search engines, which only find individual
Web pages. One of the best Web Indexes is



The Basics

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

6

called Yahoo. This is also available in re-
gional editions for many countries, and a lot
of countries also have their own specialized
Web indexes in their own languages.

Search engines cover a large number of the
world’s Web pages, and so are far more com-
prehensive than even the biggest Indexes.
They are completely machine based, and sim-
ply store all the words contained on a Web
page. Search engines search page by page,
and take no notice of how individual pages
might relate to other pages on a Web site.

One of the best search engines is called Hot-
Bot. Another excellent search engine is Alta-
Vista

When should I use a Web index?
Use a Web index when:

You are looking for a well known, commer-
cial Web site, or a Web site from a firm or
organization.

You are looking for Web sites about a fairly
common subject.

You are not looking for anything special, but
just want to see what the Internet has to offer.

When should I use a search engine?
Use a search engine when:

You have already tried a Web index and can’t
find what you are looking for.

• You are looking for an individual’s Web
site.

• You are looking for Web sites covering a
specialized subject that you can’t find in
any Web Index.

• You are looking for Web sites covering a
combination of a number of different sub-
jects.

You are looking for Web sites in a language
that is not covered by any of the Web Indexes
you know of.

So if you want to find Web sites about play-
ing with Lego, for example, use a Web index
(this is such a common subject that it will
certainly have some entries). But if you are
looking for Web sites with information about
the link between smoking and certain dis-
eases, then you will need to use a search en-

gine. If you are looking for the Web site be-
longing to a company that produces car ra-
dios, then use a Web index. But if you are
looking for your Spanish pen pal’s Web site,
then use a search engine.

Most of what I can find on the Internet
seems to be totally useless.  Is there
anything worth finding out there?
It is true that the quality of Web sites is ex-
tremely variable. Lycos Top 5%  is a list of
some of the very best sites on the Web

Lycos is a sort of Web index like Yahoo, but
it concentrates on quality rather than quantity.

What does “download” mean?
Downloading means copying a file from a
computer on the Internet to your own com-
puter. In fact you are downloading every time
you view a Web page on your screen, but the
term is most often used when talking about
getting a program that you will use on your
machine when you are no longer connected to
the Internet.

How can I download programs and
use them on my own computer?
On page 22 you can read about share-
ware.com, which is a search engine you can
use to find programs to use on your own
computer.

If you are interested in downloading pro-
grams to help you use the Internet then I
would suggest you visit the TUCOWS site,
which has a very comprehensive list of all the
Internet programs you might ever need.

What is a Web browser?
A Web browser is the program you use to surf
the Internet.

Does it matter which Web browser I
use?
You are probably using either Microsoft In-
ternet Explorer or Netscape Navigator (called
Communicator in later versions). It makes no
difference whether you use one program or
the other. These two companies are in hard
competition with each other to make the best
browser, and each has its good and bad
points. New and improved upgrades are re-
leased with great regularity and it is a good



The Basics

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

7

idea to always use the latest version, which
includes all the most up to date features.

Where can I get the latest browser?
At www.browsers.com you can download the
latest version of your favorite browser.

I visited a Web site that contains a
video I’d like to see, but got a message
that I needed a plug-in.  What is a
plug-in?
Plug-ins are accessories for your Web
browser. The browser itself can only cope
with a very limited number of file types: text
and pictures. All other types of files, like film,
sound, animations and many other types, can
only be used if you add a plug-in that recog-
nizes that particular type of file. If you want
to watch films on the Internet, then you need
a plug-in that can play that kind of film.

You can see a list of the different plug-ins
available at browsers.com. If you want to use
your browser to display a particular kind of
file that needs a plug-in, then you can down-
load the appropriate one here.

My Internet account gives me one e-
mail address, but there are five of us
in the family, what can we do?
Everyone can get a free e-mail address at
Netaddress.

I am tired of an e-mail address like
user123@pip.tele7.firm.dk.  How can I
get a more meaningful address?
If you register with IName you can get a
much cooler address, like:

torben@unforgettable.com (Of course, I al-
ready have that one, but there are lots more,
just as smart!).

My aunt is crazy about John Travolta
and is always getting e-mails from
other fans.  How can I join in?
You aunt is probably on what is called a
mailing list. These mailing lists let groups of
people with a common interest send e-mail to
the whole group at one go. On page [ADD
PAGE REFERENCE HERE PLEASE!], you
can read all about mailing lists and how they
work, as well as the list of interesting lists at
Liszt.

My cousin has just got on the Internet,
and I want to surprise him by sending
him an e-mail.  But I haven’t got his
address.  What do I do?
Search engines and Web indexes are of no
help when you want to find an e-mail address,
as these can only find Web sites or pages.
Some countries have their own e-mail direc-
tories, and there are some international ones
like Yahoo people.

I have heard that there are live
concerts and interviews with famous
people on the Interner.  How does this
work?
The Internet is not just a collection of static
Web sites. There are also radio broadcasts,
interviews and conferences with celebrities
and many other special events that are only
put on once. If you want to join in, then first
you have to know when and where they are
happening. The best place to look for infor-
mation is NetClock, which is described on
page 34. To enjoy these ‘Web broadcasts’
you will almost certainly need to add some
plug-ins to your browser; download these
from browsers.com.

All I can find are big commercial sites.
Are there any ordinary people on the
Internet?
There are loads of ordinary people on the In-
ternet, but very few of them have their own
Web pages. Many of them use newsgroups to
say what they want to tell the world. News-
groups are special discussion groups where
Internet users can discuss any number of
subjects with each other. You can use Deja
News to find newsgroups about the subjects
that interest you, and it also lets you search
for particular subjects.

What is a ‘proxy server’ and a
‘firewall’?
“I don’t know, but I know a man who does!”,
as the saying goes. If you want to know the
meaning of these terms, or any of thousands
of others, then visit PCWebopaedia, which
has an explanation of all the computer and
Internet terms you will ever come across.



The Basics

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

8

When I start my Web browser it
always opens with my Internet
service provider’s home page.
How can I get it to start up with
another page?
You can put together your own personal
home page as an individual starting point for
your surfing. Use Netscape PowerStart to
make your page, which only you can access.

That sounds great, but I also want
a home page that others can see.
In that case, use GeoCities or FreePage,
which offer free home pages to all Internet
users. It may take you a while to build your
pages, but you can find all the tools that
you’ll need there

What does everybody else do when
they are on the Internet?
Good question! Visit 100hot to see a list of
the 100 most-visited Web sites on the Inter-
net.

What is an FAQ?
An FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions) is a
list of common questions that people have
about a subject – with answers. Just like this
booklet, in fact! FAQs always deal with an
individual theme, and can be extremely in-
formative if you are interested in the subject.
There are thousands of useful FAQs on the
net, and you can find many of them using the
FAQ directory called faq finder.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

9

Searching the Internet
Yahoo!    www.yahoo.com
The most important tool for any Internet user
is a good index of Web sites. There is hardly
any doubt that Yahoo is one of the best-
known Web sites in the world. And it de-
serves to be, as it is the most ambitious and
successful attempt to try and make some or-
der out of the Internet.

Yahoo is a hierarchical list of Web sites, ar-
ranged by subject. It consists of a series of
categories and sub-categories and each of the

thousands of Web sites in Yahoo’s index is
placed in an appropriate category.

There are two ways you can use Yahoo:

1. Click your way to the category you want
by clicking on one of the main subject
categories.

2. Type one or more words in the search field
to display a list of categories and Web
pages that contain your search words in
their titles or descriptions.

The main page displays the 14 main catego-
ries into which Yahoo organizes its index.
The small words under each heading are the
most important sub-categories under each
main category. Click on the category that
most closely describes what you are looking
for. A new page will appear, displaying fur-
ther sub-categories to the category you chose.
You can chose a further category, and so on
until you have found the right category.

If I was interested in Web sites about my fa-
vorite TV series Friends, I would start by

clicking on the News and Media category.
Next I would click on Television �
Shows�Comedies and finally Friends.

The page I end up at consists of four parts: A
line showing where this page is within Ya-
hoo’s hierarchy, a field for entering search
criteria, a list of sub-categories, and a list of
Web pages that belong in that category.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

10

Where you are in the hierarchy
At the top of the page all the categories you
have clicked through are shown. Clicking on
any of the underlined categories jumps you
directly back to it.

The Search function
The search field lets you search using one or
more words, and it will find all the categories
and Web pages containing the words you
searched for. If you type several words in the
search field you can only find pages and cate-
gories containing all the words.. Beneath the
search field are two radio buttons that allow
you to choose whether to search all of Ya-
hoo’s categories, or only the category you are
in and its sub-categories. If you are in a cate-
gory that you think should contain the pages
you are looking for, then start by searching
there. If nothing relevant comes up you can
always search all of Yahoo afterwards.

The sub-categories list
Sub-categories are highlighted using bold
type, while the Web pages themselves are in
ordinary type. The categories are separated
into two parts by a bar. Above the bar are
categories that Yahoo thinks should be spe-
cially brought to your  attention. These are
mainly other categories in Yahoo that need
advertising. There is often a special category
called indices. This category contains links to
other Web pages that contain directories of
sites about the subject you are searching for.
You can use these instead of Yahoo’s own
pages.

For example, if you are in the Television
category and are disappointed with its con-
tents, click on indices and see a list of other
Web indexes listing sites dealing with this
subject. These Web indexes are often better
than Yahoo’s because they have been com-

piled by people who are experts in the par-
ticular subject and know a lot about it.

Beneath the bar are the sub-categories of the
current category. The numbers in brackets
show how many sub-categories and pages
there are in each category. For instance, you
can see that there are 8 links in the Chat cate-
gory, but you don’t know how many are sub-
categories and how many are pages before
you have clicked your way there. Sometimes
there is a category marked with a @ symbol.
This means that it really belongs somewhere
else in the hierarchy.

When you click on it, you will jump to the
appropriate place. For example, music maga-
zines belong to Business and Economy, in the
sub-category Products and Services|Maga-
zines|Music. But as it is just as reasonable to
look in the Entertainment category and the
sub-category Music, there is a link here to the
Magazines category.

When you get to the category you are
looking for…
it is composed of the page titles, with a short
description, two lines at most. All you need to
do is click on the title to jump to the page.
Pages that have been added recently are
marked with a little NEW! Icon.

Web pages that Yahoo considers to be espe-
cially interesting (because they are very use-
ful, comprehensive, or technically impres-
sive) are given a special ‘red sun-glasses’
icon, which is supposed to mean they are cool
(if you think red sunglasses are cool….!).



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

11

These sunglasses can be taken as a clear rec-
ommendation that this Web site is better than
the others. Web sites with a NEW! or sun-
glasses icon are placed at the top of the list,
but the rest of the list is sorted alphabetically.
And finally, some sites are marked with a

Review icon. Clicking on the icon will take
you to a review of the Web site, if you would
prefer to read this instead of clicking your
way directly to the site to make up your own
mind.

Other Yahoo services
Yahoo is not satisfied with just being a Web
index. They also want to deliver news, stock
prices, weather forecasts, articles about the
Internet, and ‘much, much more’. There are
links to all these services on Yahoo’s main
page. And there is also Yahooligans, a special
version of Yahoo for children.

What’s New and What’s Cool are the two
icons at the top of the main Yahoo page. They
give a list of all the pages marked with the
NEW! and cool icons. Here is a great place to
start for a surfing tour if you are not sure
where you want to go, but just want to keep
up to date on how the Web is developing.

Alternatives
Yahoo is far from the only Web index, and it
was not the first. In fact the name comes from
Yet Another Hierarchically Organized Oracle
(an oracle was an early kind of net index, in
the days before the World Wide Web). Not
many people remember all the others now –
since Yahoo has established its domination
over the competition. A couple of other ex-
cellent indexes are www.excite.com and
www.lycos.com.

Finally, many countries have their own spe-
cific indexes. An excellent list of these (and
several hundred other search indexes and en-
gines) is at www.beaucoup.com under the
heading ‘Geographic specific). Note that you
cannot search from beaucoup.com, as you can
from search.com (see page20), you can only
click on links to take you to the various
search engines.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

12

HotBot
www.hotbot.com
The biggest disadvantage of Web indexes like
Yahoo is that they only contain a tiny number
of the total Web pages on the Internet. If you
are looking for something specific, or for a
more obscure subject, then they are unlikely
to contain what you are looking for. The al-
ternatives are the search engines that can find
a page or pages that contain exactly the word
or combination of words you are looking for.

Search engines can be much more difficult to
use than indexes, and it can take a longer time
to get a result. So it is usually easiest to start
using an index to search for what you want,
and if you can’t find what you want there,
then move on to a search engine. HotBot is
among the best of the search engines when it
comes to finding usable Web pages.

HotBot is faster and more user-friendly than
the better-known AltaVista (see page Error!
Bookmark not defined.).  Like all other
search engines, HotBot works by continually
searching the Web for new pages.

HotBot contains a database covering every
word in all the many millions of Web pages it
knows.  By using this database, HotBot can
find the Web pages containing the word or
words you specify. A list of the pages found
is then displayed with their titles, a link, and a
short description. You can just click you way
to any particular page from this list.

As with all the other search engines, HotBot
is far from perfect. The number of pages on
the Web is now so vast that no database can
contain them all.  A search with such a search
engine can take quite a long time.  You sim-
ply have to try with a simple search, check
out the results, alter your search terms (maybe
based on the contents of the pages that ap-
pear), then try again, alter again, and continue
until you find what you are looking for -- or
until it becomes obvious that you never will
find it – at least, not today.

A simple search using HotBot

Type one of more words in the empty search
field. Separate each word with a space. Words
can be in any language, and may include ac-
cented or ‘foreign’ letters.

Click on SEARCH.

HotBot finds all the Web pages that contain
all the words you have entered as search crite-
ria. The pages are sorted according to how
well they match your search.  Pages that con-
tain your search criteria multiple times are
rated higher than those that contain the search
criteria only once.  If your search criteria ap-
pear in the title or heading on a page, that
page will be rated higher than a page where
your search criteria appear only in the text.
HotBot displays a list of the top ten results
with a short description of each. Clicking on a
result jumps you directly to the page in ques-
tion.

Good advice
• If a search does not give the result you

want, try using synonyms. If house doesn’t
give the result you want, then try bunga-
low, apartment, building, home, etc. etc.
Don’t forget that different places use dif-
ferent terms, ‘petrol’ in the UK is ‘gas’ in
the US and so on!

• Type the words in the search field in lower
case. HotBot will then find all examples of
the words, no matter what case they are in.
But if you use upper and lower case let-
ters, then HotBot will only find the pages
containing the capitalization you have
used. So a search for ‘underworld’ will



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

13

also find pages referring to the dance
group ‘Underworld’, but a search for
‘NetGuide’ will not find pages containing
the word ‘netguide’.

• Remember that the pages you find are of-
ten just a part of a complete Web site. You
are just dumped right in the middle of
what might be a very large and compli-
cated structure. It is just like opening a
book at random and trying to read one
page; it makes little sense because you
aren’t familiar with the context. Try and
find a link to the main page of the site and
get an idea of what the site is about. You
can also limit your search to main pages in
order not to run into this problem.

• It is not always a problem if your search
results in thousands of Web pages. In
many cases they have been so well sorted
that the results you want are right at the
top of the list. If this is not the case, then
you will have to refine your search further.

• Type in the word in the language you want
your results to be in. If you search for
‘Cologne’ you are unlikely to find many
German pages about the city, as it is
known as Köln in German, you will only
find pages written in English.

Changing the criteria used for search
words
HotBot starts by looking for pages containing
all the words you have specified. You can
change this using the look for field, which lets
you specify different criteria:

• All the words
HotBot only finds pages containing all the
words you have typed in. This is the default,
or standard, type of search.

• Any of the words
HotBot finds all the pages containing at least
one of the words you have typed into the
search field. Such a search will, of course,
come up with far more pages than if you used
the standard all the words type search.

• The exact phrase
If you use this, you should have entered a
sentence, or a list of words that would natu-
rally occur together, in the search field. Hot-
Bot will only find pages containing exactly
these words, in exactly the order you have
given. If you typed in rise and fall of Rome,
you will not find a page containing the phrase
, Rome, its rise and fall, as the words are in
the incorrect order.

• The page title
HotBot only finds pages with the search word
in the title. You should only use this kind of
search if you are sure that the page you are
looking for has a particular word in its title.

• The person
HotBot finds pages containing the name of
the person you have specified in the search
field.

• Links to this URL
HotBot finds pages that contain links to the
address you have given in the search field. So
you have to type an Internet address into the
search field for this type of search to work.
This is a smart search to find all the pages
that have links to your own Web page (if you
have one).

• The Boolean expression
HotBot finds pages that find match the condi-
tions of what is called a Boolean (or logical)
expression. Oranges AND Strawberries will
only find pages containing both Oranges and
Strawberries. You do not have to learn how
to use these Boolean expressions, as Super
Search lets you search like this, but without
these complications.

Refining your search using Super
Search
You will usually find that a simple search, as
described above, will find what you are
looking for. But HotBot has a number of
other settings that you can use if you want to
make your search even more precise. Some of
them are available on the main page – the
ability to search for Web pages by date or lo-
cation, for example.  You can find even more
tools by clicking on the Super Search text
link (at the bottom of the form). See the illus-
tration on page 15.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

14

Modify
Modify lets you add extra words to tighten up
the search you made using the words you
wrote in the ordinary field. Type in one or
more words, a sentence, a person or an Inter-
net address in the empty field and choose
what should be searched for. Choose from
among the following alternatives:

• Must
HotBot will find only pages containing the
specified word.

• Should
HotBot gives highest priority to pages con-
taining the given word, so they are at the top
of the list. But HotBot will still include pages
that don’t contain the word.

• Must not
HotBot does not display pages containing the
specified word.

If the search is to be further refined, then just
click on the small plus sign button, which
then displays an extra Modify-control. You
can open up to 20 further Modify-controls,
and close them again using the minus button.

Let’s imagine that you are interested in in-
formation about Ronald Reagan’s time as
President of the USA, and especially in his
relationship with his Vice-President, but you
are totally uninterested in the Star Wars proj-
ect he started.

If you enter President Reagan in the ordinary
search field, then you can open a Modify
control and choose Must not contain the
words star wars to filter out pages about that.
Then you can open yet another Modify con-
trol and choose Should contain the person
George Bush, which means that pages con-
taining the Vice-President’s name will appear
at the top of the list.

• Date
Date lets you specify that HotBot should only
find documents created or modified within a
certain period. Some Web pages are tagged
with when they were written or last altered. If
this is not the case, then HotBot uses the date
the page was added to HotBot’s database.
Remember that old documents might have
been altered recently, so they might appear to

be right up to date. So a search by date is not
particularly precise and you should think
carefully so you do not inadvertently filter out
pages you would really rather have included.

• Location
Location allows you to choose which conti-
nent (Europe, Africa, North America, etc.)
you will have Web pages from. You can fur-
ther specify which domains you will accept.
A domain is one of the parts of a Web address
between the dots (periods, or full stops). So
you can search for dk and hence only find
Danish Web pages. This facility is useful if
you can only remember part of an address, or
only want to see pages from a particular geo-
graphic area. For example, you can search for
one of these domains:

au Australia
ca Canada
ch Switzerland
de Germany
dk Denmark
fi Finland
fr France
jp Japan
no Norway
se Sweden
uk Britain
com Commercial firms
org Non-profit organizations
edu Educational establishments in the USA
mil Military establishments in the USA
You can also search for several parts of a do-
main, like lego.com, which will only find
pages on Lego’s Web site. This search is very
useful if you are looking for information on a
particular Web site that does not have its own
internal search engine.

• Media Type
Media Type specifies that you only want to
see pages containing particular objects, like
pictures, sound, Java programs, movies, and
so on. The search results themselves are not
picture or sound files, but Web pages using or
linking to these kinds of files. If you check
several object types you will only find pages
containing all these object types. If you are
looking for Web pages using a particular file
format that is not included on the list, then
you can type in the file’s extension in the



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

15

Extensions field. Of course, this means that
you have to know what the extension is. So if
you are looking for pages containing sound
files in .wav-format, type .wav in the Exten-
sions field.

• Page Type

Use Page Type to search for pages with a
particular position in a Web site. You can
choose between main pages, index pages, and
all others.

A main page is the first page you see when
you arrive at a Web site without having given
more than the simple address of a computer.
For example, www.cocacola.com points to
Coca Cola’s main page. A main page nearly
always contains a company logo or the name
of the organization or person who is responsi-
ble for the site. There will usually also be a
site map or contents list containing buttons or
links for navigating around the site. So a main
page is usually a good place to start when you
want to investigate all the pages on a particu-
lar Web site.

Index pages are pages that open automatically
when you type in an address without a par-
ticular file name. A main page is an index
page, but for a whole site, whereas the other
index pages are for particular directories, or
parts, of a site. Index pages usually, though
not always, contain a contents list for the part
of the site to which they refer.

The difference can be illustrated in this way.
The Danish Internet service provider Uni2
has a computer with the address
inet.uni2.dk. This computer contains thou-
sands of Web pages. One of them is the main
page, which is displayed when you type the
address inet.uni2.dk in the address field in
your Web browser.

But this computer also contains Web pages
put up by all Uni2’s subscribers, so each of
these has an index page that is displayed
when you type in an address pointing to a
subscriber’s area, without specifying any par-
ticular file. These index pages could be de-
scribed as ‘local’ main pages.

If you mark Front Page, then HotBot will
only find main pages. This is useful when you
want to find the official Web page for a com-
pany or product. If you search for the word
lego, you will end up with thousands of re-
sults. But if you mark that you only want to
see main pages, then the number of results
will be severely limited, and Lego’s official
home page will certainly be among them.

If you mark Index Page, then you are only
searching for index pages. Use this to find a
private home page or a contents list on a par-
ticular subject.

No matter whether you search for Front Page
or Index Page you should remember that you
are only searching among a very tiny percent-
age of the total pages on the Web.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

16

Save a search to use it again
You can save both specific searches and your
individual preferences for HotBot so you can
use them again – even after several months.
To do this, you must be using a browser that
can store cookies, which are not something
good to eat, but little strings of information
stored in a special file on your computer,
ready to be read by the Web site next time
you visit it.  Both MS Internet Explorer and
Netscape Navigator can use cookies.

You save a particular search by clicking on
Save this search. You can then click on Saved
searches and see all the searches you have
saved. The illustration here shows that I have
saved searches for my name, and for the word
elephants. By selecting one of these searches
and clicking on the search button, I can carry
out the search again. A search can easily give
different results when you carry it out again
later as Web pages are always being added to
(and deleted from) the Web.

Of course, you should only save searches that
are particularly interesting and that you intend
to use again, like your own name, or a subject
in which you have a special interest.

Saving your HotBot preferences
General preferences are everything you can
change that is not in text fields. These include
which controls are displayed and which menu
options are chosen on each menu (for exam-
ple, should be the search be on the Web, for a
newsgroup, for a particular geographical area,
etc.) All these settings can be saved by click-
ing on Save my settings. If you do this, Hot-
Bot will open with these settings every time
you visit it. You should only do this if you
often use the same settings, for example if
you only use HotBot to search for index
pages, or pages from a particular geographical
area, or something like this.

More tips
If you can read several languages, you can
search for the same word in different lan-
guages. So you could try searching for car bil
voiture to find pages about cars in English,
French and the Scandinavian languages. If
you carry out such a search, remember to
check the any of the words option as it is un-
likely you will find any pages containing all
three words.

If necessary, you must search for different
forms of a word, as HotBot only looks for the
exact word you enter. So if you search for
auto you will not find pages with the word
automobile on them – but neither will you
find pages containing automatic, autosugges-
tion or autobiography (unless they also in-
clude the word auto). This is usually an ad-
vantage, but if you do want different forms of
the same word, then type them all in (auto
automatic autostart) and remember to set the
option Any of the words on, or HotBot will
only find pages containing all the words!

If you want to search for a word that can ap-
pear in many relevant forms, then you are
better off using the AltaVista search engine.

Be patient. It seldom happens that you find
exactly what you are looking for on the first
try. Experiment with different search words
and change the words you use. Using the
search engines is as much an art as a science,
so try and imagine how the people with the
information you want will have written about
it. With practice, you will be able to find what
you want, or discover that it simply is not
there (not everything is on the Web)!

Alternatives
AltaVista at www.altavista.com  is slightly
more difficult to use, but is also a little more
sophisticated (read about it in its own sec-
tion). You can also try www.lycos.com or
www.excite.com.

It can be a good idea to try different search
engines, as they use different methods to sort
the pages they contain and so give different
results.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

17

www.altavista.com
For a long time AltaVista has been the most
popular search engine, but it is not as user-
friendly as HotBot, so you may find HotBot
easier to use. But AltaVista has some very
advanced functions and so can be better to use
in some situations.

AltaVista is also available in many local ver-
sions; try your own country code instead of
.com (for example the Danish version is at
altavista.dk) Unfortunately these local ver-
sions are not updated as regularly as the main
American version, so I suggest that no matter
where in the world you are, you use the origi-
nal (‘…and best!’).

The drop-down menu titled any language lets
you choose which language  the Web pages
you are looking for should be in. If you want
to see all the pages AltaVista finds, no matter
what language they are in, then don’t touch
this field. But otherwise you can choose from
among most of the world’s languages.

AltaVista also has its own translation service
for Spanish, German and French (see below),
so you should consider including pages in
these languages, even if you are no linguist. If
you choose a certain language, then you must
enter search words in that language (there are
few German pages containing the word air-
plane, but many with flugzeug, for example,
but Berlin occurs on both German and Eng-
lish language pages). Unfortunately you can-
not select several languages simultaneously
for your search (unless you choose them all).

AltaVista consists of a single search field,
where you enter your search words. Type a
plus sign (+) in front of the word if it must be
on the page, and a minus (–) in front of the
words that must not be on the page. If you are
looking for several words that must be in a
certain order, then put them in quotation
marks:

+wine “pinot noir” ital* chil* -fran*

Click on Search or press Enter when you
have typed in your keyword(s). This search
will find all pages containing the word wine.
Pages containing the phrase pinot noir (a par-
ticular grape) or Chile or Italy will have a
higher priority. The asterisk is a wildcard, so
both Italy and Italian will be included. But
pages where the word France appears will be
filtered out, even though they may also in-
clude the other words.

Using the wildcard * (asterisk or star) char-
acter lets you specify that you want to find all
instances of a word in different forms
(something that is not easy to do using Hot-
Bot) The wildcard is also known as a joker
because it can represent anything at all:

beat*

This search finds all words starting with beat:
beatles, beat-generation, beater, beatify,
beating and so on.
A search for:

*one*

finds all words containing the letter string
‘one’, like:

one, stone, alone, crone, oneself, onerous,
one-night-stand, lonely, and so on.

The Joker character is very useful because it
broadens your search to include all sorts of
pages where the word may not be in precisely
the form you first thought of. Of course, you
also risk including all sorts of pages that are
not relevant because they include words that
have nothing to do with the subject you are
searching for. When this happens, you will
have to filter them out by putting  minus signs
in front of words you are not interested in.

Automatic categorization of related
words
AltaVista has another very useful function
that helps you find search words that are re-
lated to the search words you have chosen.
AltaVista constructs such relationships by
analyzing Web sites where you search terms
occur frequently and picking out other words
that often appear alongside your search
words.  In addition, the words are organized



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

18

into groups according to their respective
context.

The point of doing this is to offer you words
that you can include in your search.  It also
allows you to discover words that don’t have
anything to do with the topic you’re searching
for so that you can exclude them from your
search.

I tried doing a search using the word samba
since I’m interested in the South American
dance.  Surprisingly, the analysis showed that
this word has many connections to a whole
lot of technical terms – obviously there’s
software called Samba.

On the menu next to each word group, I can
indicate whether a word is necessary
(Require) or whether it should be excluded
from my search (Exclude).  This is where I
can exclude all words in the first two groups.
It’s true that the word samba appears in the
first group, but it’s not excluded since it’s one
of the search words.

If you’re using a lot of search words when
searching, you have to remember that the
search will be very limited.  There are inter-
esting pages about samba that don’t contain
the word bahia, so I used this method to ex-
clude this word.

If you’ve already carried out a search, click
the Refine button.  Now you’ll get a look at
the relationships between the words.  You can
view these relationships in two different
ways: as a list or using a graphical view,
which explains the relationships between
word groups.

The list is offered to you automatically; if you
prefer the graphical view, activate it using the
Graph button in the upper right corner of
your screen.

If I change to the graphical view, however, I
can refine my search in a more flexible way.
If I click on a single word here, a small menu
with further words related to my search word
will appear.  I can include these words in the
search by clicking in the boxes next to each
word so that they contain little green check-
marks.  A double-click will exclude the word
in question from the search.

Some people prefer to use this overview only
as a source of inspiration before returning to
the search field and typing new words in there
that should be included in or excluded from
the search.  Doing this will give you a better
overview of your search and a better degree
of control.

www.Google.com

Google is a new kind of search engine – it
works differently than those that have gone
before it in that it organizes its results ac-
cording to different criteria.  The pages it
finds are arranged according to their popular-
ity, that is to say, according to how many
Web pages point to these particular pages.

If, for example, you try searching for
“olympic games,” you’ll probably find the
official Olympic Games Web site – and not
Charlie’s Web site on this topic that hasn’t
been updated in the last two years and is only
known to his friends anyway.

Searching with Google is similar to searching
with many other search engines – with the
difference that Google places popular Web
sites at the top of the list – which should in-
crease your changes of success when search-
ing.

And it really works.  Google is the only
search engine with a button labeled “I’m
feeling lucky,” which leads you directly to the
first site on the list – in the foregoing exam-
ple, to the official Olympic Games Web site.

In addition, as with other search engines, you
can choose a particular item from a list con-
taining 10 items.  Most of the time, this is a
good idea.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

19

If you know from the start that you’re looking
for a pretty obscure Web site or one that is
still quite new and known to only a few peo-
ple, then Google probably isn’t the right
search engine for the job – such Web sites
naturally appear way down the list, below
other, more popular Web sites that fulfill your
search criteria.

A Google search will find only pages that
contain all search words.  But you can im-
prove the search with a few tricks:

• “Quotation Marks”

If you place several words in quotation
marks, you’ll only find pages that contain
precisely these words in the order in which
you typed them in.

If you search for ”Torben Kjær” for example,
you won’t find any pages that contain the text
”Kjær, Torben.”

• +

If a search contains very common words such
as web or on, these won’t be considered in the
search – if you place a plus sign (+) before
the word, i.e., browser +web.

• -

If you’d like to explicitly exclude a word
from your search, just place a minus sign in
front of it.  This is especially practical when
you’d like to exclude topics that have the
same names from your search.  For example,
a search for rock -music -band will find pages
about stones and rocks, but not pages about
rock music – although there probably are rock
music pages out there that don’t contain the
words music or band.

www.Northernlight.com
Unlike other search engines, Northernlight
stores its results in folders organized by topic.
In this respect, Northernlight resembles a true
Web index like Yahoo.  But these folders are
not permanent – they are created by North-
ernlight as soon as the search results are re-
turned.  If, for example, you search for the
word java, which refers to a programming
language, an island, and  a kind of coffee,
Northernlight can sort the results pretty much
on its own.  In practice, however, there are
always many folders that rely on varying
categorizations – so that finding a relevant re-
sult can take quite a while.

Here you can see the result of a search for the
word java.  Northernlight found more than 2
million Web sites that contain this word.
These Web sites are divided across a number
of folders, with the help of which you can
formulate your search more precisely.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

20

Toptenlinks.com
www.toptenlinks.com

Toptenlinks is an index that organizes Web
sites in various categories into a top-ten list
according to users’ opinions.  Instead of
surfing far and wide acrosss the Internet and
finding nothing more than mediocre or
downright bad Web sites, you can look here
for the category that interests you and find a
list of the best 10 Web sites in this category.

Of course chances are that you won’t agree in
every case – but often browsing through these
10 sites is more productive than searching
through the hundreds of Web sites that you’d
find if you looked in the relevant category on
a Web index like Yahoo.

Toptenlinks is easy to use.  On the main page,
you can click through a hierarchy of topics to
the category you’re looking for, where you’ll
find a list of the 10 best Web sites with
corresponding links.  Here I clicked in the
category “Auctions” and determined that
eBay (www.ebay.com) is the most popular
site.

By the way, you can exercise your influence
over the list: next to each item, you can spe-
cify how many points you’d give this site on
a scale of 1 to 10.  You can do this for all or
only some of the Websites on a list.  If you
then click on “Click to vote,” your vote will
be registered.

It’s important to remember that your votes
should be honest ones: the more honestly you
vote, the more useful this service will be.

Search.com
www.search.com
As well as having an easy to remember ad-
dress, search.com is also very useful. It can
both search the World Wide Web using the
best general search engines (HotBot, Alta-
Vista and several others) and it also contains
an index of a huge number of specialized
search engines.

These are just the thing if you already know
that you will be searching for a certain type of
site that is covered by one of the categories
available. Most of these search engines and
databases are not part of search.com, but
completely separate search engines sitting
somewhere else on the Internet. Most of these
do not search the entire Internet, but only a
particular Web site or database.

You can choose a top category on the main
page (like Shopping) or one of the specialized
search engines that appear in smaller type
(like CD’s, if you are looking for CD’s). If
you are not sure where you should look, then
you can see a list of all the search engines by
clicking on the A-Z List in the top right hand
corner.

All categories contain a long list of search
engines and databases, but only three or four
of them are displayed on the main page. If
you choose one of the main categories you
will go to a list of sub-categories from which
you can choose which kind of search you
want to carry out.



Searching the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

21

Here I have tried searching BargainFinder
which is used to find a CD as cheaply as pos-
sible, and checks the prices at a long list of
Internet shops.

After choosing a subject that you want to
search through, a form is displayed that has to
be filled in. All you usually have to do is type
in one or more search words in a single text
field, though sometimes you have to fill in
several fields. The red text at the bottom of
the form is a short description of how the
search is carried out.

In this example all that is necessary is to type
in the name of the artist and disk. I want to
find the cheapest price for Thriller by
Michael Jackson.

Remember that this search form is only a
‘query page’ for a search engine that is actu-
ally somewhere else on the Internet. If you
are not sure how to proceed with the search
then you can choose to jump to the search en-
gine itself by clicking on its title, and hope
that you will find more help there. As soon as
you start your search by clicking on search
you leave search.com’s Web site and jump to
the site containing the particular search en-
gine you are using. So you results are sorted
and displayed in many different ways, ac-
cording to which search engine is used.

In the case of  BargainFinders, a list was dis-
played of different Internet shops, with the
prices of the album I searched for. As the il-
lustration shows, in this case Bargain Finder
could only find Thriller in one shop, so it’s
hard to tell if this price would be a good deal.
On the right hand side of the search form at
search.com is a list of search engines and
tools that are similar to the one you have cho-
sen, and underneath is a list of all the ma-
chines and tools in that category.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

22

Finding programs on the Internet
www.Shareware.com
The Internet is bulging with programs for your
computer. Most of these programs are either
shareware or freeware.

Shareware programs can be copied and used by
everybody, but you have to pay for them if you
want to keep on using them after a trial period.
Freeware programs really are totally free to use.
You will be surprised by how many very high-
quality free programs there are.

The programs are spread around on thousands of
different computers all over the Internet, but it is
not so hard to find them. Using shareware.com
you can search by name and/or description for
nearly all the shareware and freeware that can be
found. When you have found a program, you can
download it to your own computer – that is, copy
it from the Internet computer to your own ma-
chine -- which means that you can use it when-
ever you want.

You can find all sorts of things at share-
ware.com: games, tools like drawing, music and
painting programs, fonts, music tracks, utilities
like screen savers and wallpapers, and much,
much more.

If you want to find programs that help you use
the Internet itself, then it is better to use the
TUCOWS site (see page 27) or browsers.com if
you are looking for a browser or an add-on for
your browser.

The main page of shareware.com contains all
sorts of options. New Arrivals and Most Popular
are links to the latest programs and those which
are most popular (downloaded the most). Use
these if you are not looking for anything special,
but just browsing. Selections is shareware.com’s
own top selection of the ‘best’ programs. This is
also a great place to start if you are just looking
for something new to install.

Shareware.com’s main page offers you various
interesting possibilities: the New Arrivals and
Most Popular links lead you to the newest and
most popular programs respectively.  These
overviews are useful if you’re not looking for
anything in particular, but you’d like to hunt for
clever new programs.  Selections shows you the

programs that the company thinks are interesting.
Here you’ll certainly find something if you’re
just looking for new programs for your com-
puter.

Shareware.com’s main page contains a text field
and a drop-down menu containing the names of
various operating systems. Choose the operating
system you want to find programs for by using
this drop-down menu. You can choose from
among Windows 3.1, 95/98, Macintosh and sev-
eral others.

It is very important that you choose the right op-
erating system; otherwise, the programs you find
will not work on your computer. Choose MS-
Windows (all) if you use Windows 95/98. There
is also a category called PC Games. This is there
because many games for the PC are still written
for DOS, so you will not find them if you only
search for Windows programs.

Next you enter one or more words in the text
field. If you know the name of the program you
want, then all you need do is type that in. If not,
then enter a word that describes what type of
program you are looking for. The search is car-
ried out both for the name of the program and via
keywords entered as a description of the pro-
gram.

This description was written by the developer of
the program. In the example I have entered the
word Simpsons, because I am looking for pro-
grams that have something to do with the TV se-
ries The Simpsons.

After typing in your search word and clicking
Search, a list of results showing file names and
descriptions is displayed. The word you searched
for is highlighted in bold type.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

23

Here I have been presented with a list of differ-
ent games, pictures, screen-savers and various
other utilities and programs that are related in
some way or other to The Simpsons.

When you have read the descriptions, you can
click on the file name of any programs that inter-
est you. This gives you a list of Web addresses of
computers where you can find the program in
question.

The addresses are in
country order.
Choose a computer
close to you - or of-
ten it is fastest to use
a computer in the
USA.

Downloading
Your Web browser is now ready to download the
program. Most browsers will ask you whether
you want to save the file or open it. In nearly
every case you will want to save the file. If you
choose to ‘open’ it, what will usually happen is
that an unzip program of some sort or another
will start so you can decompress the file (see
below).

Now you must specify where on your hard disk
you want to save the file you are about to down-
load. It is a good idea to have a permanent folder
for this purpose, call it something like New from
the net. If you do this, you will always know
where the files that you download are. You can
also decide yourself what the downloaded file
should be called, but there is usually no reason to
change the file name.

Now you will have to wait, anything from a few
minutes to a few hours, depending on how large
the file is, how fast your connection to the Inter-
net is, and the speed of the connection to the
server that the file is on. A good rule of thumb is
to allow about five minutes per megabyte for an
ordinary telephone connection (with a 28.8K
modem), though it can take even longer, even
with a fast modem. The file size is the figure
next to the file name. In this case it is 301 Kilo-
byte (KB), and as there are 1,000KB in a mega-
byte, you can see it is quite a small file that can
be downloaded in a couple of minutes. As it is
downloaded, a small window shows how much
of the file has been downloaded. Of course, you
can minimize this window and carry on surfing,
but then it will take longer to download the file.
If you close the download window, the download



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

24

will be aborted, and the same thing will happen if
you close your browser or it crashes.

When the download window disappears, the file
has been copied to your machine and is in the
folder you chose to save it to on your hard disk.

Expanding packed files
Most programs you download from share-
ware.com are compressed using a method known
as ‘Zipping’, to give what is called a ZIP file.
This is done so that the program is smaller, and
so can be downloaded faster, and because it is
easier to move a single file around than several
(most programs consist of many files that work
together). To be able to use the program you’ve
downloaded, you have to unpack it, a process
also known as expanding, decompressing, ex-
tracting or unzipping. This can be done with an
excellent program called WinZip, which  can be
downloaded from www.winzip.com.  Choose
the newest version of the program and install it
by double-clicking on the icon, and then filling
in some options (if in doubt, keep the default
values).

For the Macintosh, there’s a free program called
the StuffIt Expander. Or, if you like, you can
download the program DropStuff and install it
instead; it has the advantage of being able to un-
pack most PC and UNIX compression formats
just by double-clicking on the file in question.
You’ll find this programs at
www.aladdinsys.com.
Install it with a double-click and configure it
using FILE|PREFERENCES.

It is a good idea to stick to the same routine
when downloading files. Make another directory
called Expanded and put both it and your New
from the net folder on your desktop. Every time
you download a file, save it to New from the net,
then when you are no longer on the Internet, put
a copy into Expanded, unpack it, and install it.

After installation, you can delete the contents of
the Expanded folder. If you have enough space
on your hard disk you can keep the packed file in
your New from the net folder. This is a good
idea, so that you always have a copy if you need
to install it again, or if you want to give a copy to
a friend.

Using the results of the search I
made on Shareware.com, I de-
cided to download a Simpsons
desktop theme for Windows
95/98 (a desktop theme consists of a background
picture, new icons, mouse pointers etc.).The file
is called simpsons.zip (you may not see the
.zip extension, but the icon shows you that this is
a packed file). I have downloaded the file to my
New from the net folder. Notice that the icon
shows a clamp pressing a filing cabinet, this
shows that WinZip has recognized the file as a
compressed file.

I copy the file over to my Expanded folder, and
open it by double-clicking on its icon. As Win-
Zip is installed on my machine, it automatically
sees that I am trying to open a zipped file, so it
takes over and shows a window containing a list
of all the files inside the packed file:

The WinZip window contains a toolbar with a
row of buttons and a large window to show what
the packed file contains. As you can see above,
the simpsons.zip file contains four files, and I can
see the name and size of each file. All I want to
do is unpack them, so I just click the Extract
button. Next, the program asks me where the
files should be put once they are unpacked.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

25

I have chosen to put them in the same folder as
the compressed file, my Expanded folder. So
next I click on the Extract button and after a
couple of seconds, all the files are decompressed
to their original size and are ready for use. The
compressed file remains, even though its con-
tents have been expanded. That is one of the
wonderful things with computers, things can be
in two places at once.

Installation
Occasionally, a program is ready to use immedi-
ately after it has been expanded. You just need to
double-click on the icon that (usually) has the
same name as the program. But far more often,
the program needs to be installed first. You do
this by double-clicking on the icon called Install
or Setup and then answering some questions
about where the program should be installed and
how it will be used.

After checking that the program has been in-
stalled correctly and works as it should, you can
delete the compressed file.

www.Updates.com

Your computer probably contains 30, 50, or even
100 different programs – little utility programs,
games, Web browsers or word processors.  All of

these programs constantly appear in new versi-
ons; often the updates are worthwhile since the
newer versions run faster, offer you more opti-
ons, and zap the bugs in previous versions.  But
given the number of programs you’ve got, you
may find it stressful to keep surfing to all the
different companies and checking whether there
are updates of this or that program.

Here’s where updates.com can be a life-saver.
This Web site contains articles about new versi-
ons of well-known programs as well as a list of
the most popular updates.  On this list, you’ll
probably find things that you’ve been missing.

This Web site is divided into four zones: Main is
concerned with updates of the most common
programs, Games with new versions and bug-
fixes for games, Developer with tools for serious
programmers, and Drivers with new program
drivers.

Undoubtedly the biggest
advantage here is the “My
updates” feature.  If you
select this service, upda-
tes.com will automatically
analyze your computer and
produce a list of updates that you should consi-
der if you’d like to have the newest version of all
the programs you use.  Here you’ll find the up-
dates, which you can obtain easily by clicking on
the relevant link.

If you’re using this service for the first time, you
must register yourself as a user and download a
special program that will carry out the analysis.
The kind of program you download depends on
whether you use Netscape or Internet Explorer as
your browser.  For Netscape, there’s a plug-in;
for Internet Explorer, an ActiveX component.

Next, locate the My updates! Logo and click re-
gister.  Here you’ll register with a user name and
password that you can choose yourself.

Finally, click on My Updates Search.  Since this
is your first visit, you’ll need to install the spe-
cial program that performs the analysis.  Follow
the instructions on your screen – the procedure
depends on what type and version of browser
you’re using.  In some cases, you’ll need to re-
start your browser to make everything work
right.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

26

After installation, the program will analyze your
computer.

This process can take quite a few minutes.  My
updates keeps you apprised of its progress with
several dialog boxes.  Once the analysis is
complete, you’ll see a list of all the programs on
your computer that aren’t the latest version.  The
list displays the program name, the version
number of the version on your computer, and the
version number of the newest version.

If you’d like to update a program, just click on
the Download button and you’ll be transported to
the relevant Web site via a link.  Here, you can
download the newest version of the program in
question.

Don’t forget: some programs cost money, while
others are offered for free.

www.Browsers.com
The most important tool you have when you are
using the Internet is your Web browser – the
program you use to display Web pages (like
Netscape or Internet Explorer). New versions of
browsers are continually being released, and
there are also different types from different de-
velopers. Browsers.com is a Web site that con-
tinually reviews the browser market. What ver-
sions are available for each browser? What lan-

guages and for what operating systems are they
available? Which is reckoned to be the best?
What accessories (plug-ins) are a ‘must have’ for
your browser?

All the products mentioned at browsers.com can
be downloaded from their site. browsers.com is
part of the same group as shareware.com, which
you can read about on page 22.

Here you’ll find an overview of the new versions
of the two most popular browsers – Internet Ex-
plorer and Netscape Navigator.  You have a
choice between the newest versions of various
editions of these browsers.  But be careful: often,
you have the choice between a final and a so-
called beta version of a browser, that is, a not-
yet-final version that may contain bugs.  You
should only download a beta version if you’re
not afraid to experiment – and your longing for
the latest thing is greater than your need for a
stable computer.

The choice between Netscape and Internet Ex-
plorer isn’t an easy one to make.  At the moment,
both of these browsers are about equal in terms
of their quality, but there are many differences
between them.

If you’re not especially curious, you can rest
easy and stick with the browser you know.  But
this shouldn’t stop you from downloading the
latest (and greatest) version of it.  It may take
you a while to familiarize yourself with all of
your favorite browser’s new features, but if you
hold onto an old version, you’ll be missing out
on many new capabilities.

Another very good reason for using the latest
version is that many of the older versions have
faults that can be exploited by hackers. In the
worst cases, and luckily very seldom, they could
in theory be manipulated to delete files or take
information from your hard disk. Of course,
there is no guarantee that the latest versions are
perfect, but as development continues, most of
the bugs have been ironed out and any that are
there have not yet been discovered by hackers,
and so are not well known enough to make using
the program a risk. For example, Netscape 4.0
contained some serious faults, so it was almost
immediately replaced by Netscape 4.01.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

27

You can read tips, reviews, and comparisons
between the different browsers by clicking on the
heading Reviews and tips from CNET.COM.

Also available for download are small extra pro-
grams to expand your browser’s capabilities;
these are what is known as plug-ins. Plug-ins let
your browser do things it otherwise couldn’t
manage, like displaying special animations or
films, playing certain sound formats and the like.
If you visit a Web page that uses film, sound or
other multi-media file types in these special file
formats, then you will not be able to see or hear
them unless you have the correct plug-in. The
most important plug-ins (i.e. those you will meet
most often on the Internet) are on the Top plug-
ins list. If you use the net a lot and want to be on
the leading edge, then you might as well down-
load all the plug-ins on this list.

Downloading a Web- browser or plug-in
Click on the name of the plug-in or browser you
want to download.

You will see this information window:

Check that you have chosen the browser or plug-
in you want. Then click on Click here to down-
load.

A list of the different computers around the
world where you can download the program
from is displayed (in this example they are all in
one country, the USA):

The dots to the left of each address are a rating of
how easy it is to connect to the particular com-
puter. If there is an address close to you, use it,
but otherwise an American address is probably
the best to use, as their Internet network is still
the most stable and fastest.

If nothing seems to have happened for a minute
after clicking on address, just try clicking on
another one.

As soon as the connection is established, you
will be asked where you want to save the file you
are about to download. Keep it in your New from
the net folder.

If you have an ordinary modem, you should as-
sume it will take an hour or more to download a
browser; they are big programs (and getting big-
ger). You can keep on surfing around the net
while downloading, although it will then take
longer to download the browser file, as you are
also downloading other Web pages.
As with downloading any other file, a little win-
dow shows how much of the file has been copied
to your hard disk. When this window disappears,
then you have the entire file. Double-click on the
file in Explorer or My Computer, answer some
questions, and the program will install itself.

Internet Explorer is slightly different. First you
download a program about half a megabyte in
size, which you double-click to start. This pro-
gram then downloads the rest of the program and
installs itself.

If you have downloaded a browser, then you just
double-click on it to start it, just as with any
other program. If it is a plug-in, then you do not
have to do anything after installation; it will start
automatically as soon as your browser opens a
Web page containing the file type that needs the
plug-in – whether it be film, sound or something
else entirely.



Finding programs on the Internet

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

28

www.tucows.com

When you are looking for general software for
your computer, then www.shareware.com is
usually the best place to go. But if you are look-
ing for Internet programs (other than browsers),
then TUCOWS is a better place to see what is
available. Internet programs are all the programs
you use when you are on the net, like e-mail pro-
grams, chat programs, Internet games and many
others.

The main page asks you to choose which oper-
ating system you use: Windows 95/98, Windows
3.1, Macintosh, etc. Next you go to an index
showing different categories of programs. Click
on the category you are interested in. If you want
a good e-mail client, then click on the E-mail
Clients link.

This will bring up a list of the programs available
in that category. Every entry consists of the name
of the program, a short description, a file name,
its size, and the Web address of the program or
the company that has developed it. Each program
is also rated, on a scale of one to five cows. Un-
less you are out after something particular, you
might as well take the best, so choose one of the
programs that has been given five cows. When
you have decided which program you want, you
can download it immediately by clicking on its
name.

Alternatives
www.stroud.com is a similar site, with com-
prehensive lists of Internet programs, and has
more to offer than TUCOWS, but only contains
Windows-software.



Finding e-mail addresses

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

29

Finding e-mail addresses
people.yahoo.com

If you want to find somebody’s e-mail address,
there are various ways you can go about it.  On
Yahoo People, you can conduct a search for an
e-mail address using a name or a geographic re-
gion – or even someone’s interests or a place
somebody used to live. It contains more than 10
million e-mail addresses.  Right off the bat, this
sounds like a lot, but actually it’s only a small
portion of the people who use the Internet, so
you can’t be sure that you’ll find an address
you’re searching for - even if you’re sure that it
exists.

A simple search
The main page lets you make a simple search:

Type in a first and/or last name in the First Name
and Last Name fields. With uncommon names
you only need put in either the first or last name.
No distinction is made between large and small
letters. You do not have to enter the entire name,
just the beginning will do, so the first name kat
will find Kat, Katcha, Katherine and Kathleen.

This is very useful for Americans, who often
shorten their names in different ways. You can
use foreign letters, but Europeans and others are
often registered under ‘Americanized’ names,
where æ is converted to ‘ae’, ß becomes ‘ss’ and
so on. So if you cannot find me under Torben
Kjær you might be able to find me under Torben
Kjaer. Try both.

Leave the telephone number search blank

Click on Search to see what the database can
come up with.

• No result?

If your search does not come up with the person
you are looking for, then the most likely reason
is that they do not have an e-mail address that is
registered in Four11’s database. But first check
that you have spelled their name correctly, and
try other names or nicknames that they might be
using.

• Too many results?

If there are too many results, then you need to
modify your search. Do this by clicking on the
search again button and filling in more parame-
ters (conditions). If, for example, you know that
the address in question ends with .com or .dk, try
that first.  If that doesn’t help, then you’ll need to
try advanced search, which I’ll describe in a mi-
nute.

• Just a few results?

In this example, where I searched for Anthony
Owen, 46 results came up. The column on the
left shows the person’s name, next is their e-mail
address, followed by their location; this should
be enough to identify the correct person.  The
overview of the results looks like this:



Finding e-mail addresses

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

30

An advanced search
Sometimes it is worth going directly to the ad-
vanced search page.  This is useful if a normal
search produces too many results or if you have
too little information to go on – for example, if
you’re searching for a long-lost classmate and
you can only remember his or her first name.

Enter further information in the following order:

• Country – you’ll find an overview of the
country codes if you click Country.

• State – applies only to the US and other
countries that are divided into states

• City

Enter just one term in each field and restart the
search until you’ve found the person or you’re
sure that they’re not in the databank.

On the right-hand side of the page, you can
specify whether the person you’re searching for
attended a particular high school or university, or
whether they’re employed by a particular firm.
Use the Organization Name field to enter terms
that apply to the indicated category.  For exam-
ple, you can check High School and type in the
name of a high school to search for people who
went to that school.  Or you could check Com-
pany and type in the name of a person to search
for people who work there.

For such searches, no name is necessary.  If you
search without a name, the result will be a list of
people who attended a particular school, who
belong to a particular organization, or some such.
Of course you can also conduct a search using a
name or other information – for example if
you’re looking for a person named Peter who
works for the telephone company.

Through all this, you should be aware that some
of these searches are possible only because the
people you’re looking for have registered them-
selves with Yahoo People Search and supplied
the necessary information.  Left to its own de-

vices, the system has no idea who went to what
school.

Registering with Yahoo people
The e-mail addresses and other information in
Yahoo people’s database come from various
sources – Internet service providers, newsgroups
on USENET, but mainly from voluntary regis-
trations. If you are not in the database, and want
to be included, then you can register by clicking
on the Create listing link on the right of the
shaded bar at the top of the search pages. You
will then be given a form to fill out with your e-
mail address and some further personal informa-
tion. Even if your name is already in the Yahoo
databank, it’s worth registering – since you can
add personal information that will help others
find you if they’re looking for your address.

Your Own Address at Netaddress
www.netaddress.com

Netaddress will give you a free, permanent e-
mail address . The advantage of such an address
is that you keep it, even if you change ISP, or
change jobs (if your e-mail address comes with
your job). You can also get an e-mail address if
you do not have one, which is great if your hus-
band/wife/partner or children all want their own
e-mail addresses but you only have one mail ad-
dress with your Internet subscription. You can
even set up your own e-mail address even though
you may not have your own computer! As long
as you can go into a library or an Internet café, or
use a friend’s Internet connection to get to the
NetAddress Web site, you can read and send
your e-mail.



Finding e-mail addresses

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

31

The e-mail addresses are completely free. The
system is paid for by all the advertisements you
get bombarded with while you are reading your
mail.

The e-mail address you get from Netaddress, is a
real address, and the system has been designed
for people who have no computer themselves
and so want to use public terminals to read their
mail.

Choose the Sign me up link on the main page.
You now have to enter your first and last names,
or the names of the person to whom the e-mail
account will belong, and, if available, a current
e-mail address.  Now you’ll have to choose from
among various addresses that build on the names
you entered and end with usa.net.  If you entered
the name Peter Petersen, for example, you’d be
offered the following choices:

petersenp@usa.net, ppetersen@usa.net, peter-
petersen@usa.net, etc.

You can also suggest a name to put before the @
sign.  But if somebody else has already chosen
the name you suggest, you’ll have to choose a
new one.  Once you’ve made your selection, the
new e-mail address is created.

Now you’ll be encouraged to subscribe to news-
letters sponsored by many different companies.
Whether or not you do this is up to you – it’s
your choice.

After clicking Subscribe, your registration is
(almost) complete.  All that’s missing is a pass-
word of your choosing, which you’ll use to con-
firm the creation of your e-mail address.

From here on in, you’ll want to click Login on
the main page whenever you visit Netaddress.

There are two different ways of using NetAd-
dress. One is to log in to the Web site to read and
send messages (this is the method you will use if
you do not have your own computer, but log on
in a library or net café). The other is to use an
ordinary e-mail program that is installed on your
computer.

Using your Web browser to read and
send E-mail

Click on Login on the main page and type in
your user name and password. If you are using a
computer in a library or net café then you should
check the box that says Check if you are on a
public terminal and wish to expire your page
views. This ensures that the next person using
this computer  will not be able to read your e-
mail by pressing the browser’s back button.
Browsers remember the pages they have visited,
including those containing your e-mail!

Click on the Login button and you will come to a
welcome page where you can see if you have any
mail waiting. You can click on the Read mail
link on the left side to get a list of mail.  Click on
the sender’s name, which is underlined in blue,
to read a particular message.

When you have read your messages, you can
move them to the trash by checking the check
box to the left of the title and then clicking on the
Move to button with Trash selected from the
drop-down menu, or you can delete them by
pressing the Delete button. If you have more than
one e-mail, you can read the next message by
clicking Next.

You can also move the message(s) to a folder by
choosing the folder name and clicking on the
Move to button. To do this, use the Manage your
folders button to set up as many folders as you
want.

If you want to maintain any sort of order in your
mail, you will either need to delete most of it, or
sort it into different folders. To write an e-mail,
choose Write Mail from the menu.



Finding e-mail addresses

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

32

Type the e-mail address of the person you want
to send a message to in the To: field, and a hea-
ding in the Subject: field. Type the text of your
message in the large text field.  If you’d like to
attach a file to your message, click the Browse
button next to the Attachment field and locate the
file to be attached.  Finally, send your message
out with a click of the Send Mail button.

Using your own e-mail program to read
and send post.
If you want to use your new e-mail address with
an ordinary e-mail program, then the program
has to be configured for the new address. Your e-
mail program needs three pieces of information:

• Your name

• The address of the mail server that sends
your outgoing mail, which in this case is
mail.netaddress.com

• The address of the server that receives
your incoming mail. In this case it is
pop.netaddress.com

If you use Netscape as your mail program you
should choose

Edit|Preferences|Mail & Groups|Identity

(in older versions of Netscape, choose

Options|Mail and News Preferences|Identity)

and enter your name and new e-mail address.

Then click on the Servers tab and type in your
user name (the text in front of the @ character)
and the two addresses given above:

You will need to put the same information in
other mail programs, but the way you do it de-
pends on which program you use.



Mailing Lists

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

33

Mailing Lists
Mailing lists are a way of putting groups of peo-
ple in touch with each other so they can commu-
nicate about a subject via e-mail. There are two
different kinds of mailing lists.  The first kind
depends on a firm or an individual, who sends
mail to all recipients on the list.  Such a list is a
thoroughly one-sided affair.  Typical examples
include weekly newsletters for a Web site, news
updates from a company – perhaps with infor-
mation about new products – or personal news-
letters prepared by a news agency.

The other kind of mailing list allows a bilateral
exchange of information.  Subscribers to this
kind of list can write messages to the list, which
are then distributed to everyone.  In practice, this
amounts to an e-mail discussion group. Imagine
such a list about French cuisine. Everyone who’s
interested in this topic could subscribe to the list,
and subscribers could send their contributions to
everyone else; of course all subscribers could
also read all the postings.

Liszt
www.liszt.com

Liszt is an index covering the majority of the
mailing lists on the Internet. It can only be used
to find addresses of mailing lists; to subscribe
and use a mailing list, you have to use e-mail.

There are two ways to find a mailing list.

You can search for mailing lists dealing with a
certain topic by typing one or more search words
in the search field. If you search for the word cat,
then Liszt will find all the addresses and descrip-
tions containing the word cat. So catalog, cater-
pillar, and catamaran will be included. If you
put quotation marks around the word –“cat”–
then only mailing lists containing the word ‘Cat’
in their address and description will be found. If
you type several words in the search field, then
only mailing lists where all these words appear
in the address or description will be found.

You can click on a category and see an index of
sub-categories and mailing lists for each cate-
gory. Every mailing list is shown with its name
and a short description:

This list is called simpsons-l and is a mailing list
about the TV series The Simpsons. A more de-
tailed description of the mailing list is available
if you click on the [more info] link.

Liszt also contains a link to the address you
should use if you want to subscribe to the mail-
ing list (in this case it is
Majordomo@digimark.net).

A mailing list always consists of two addresses,
one for subscribing (or leaving) the list, and an-
other for sending contributions so other subscrib-
ers to the list can read them.

In nearly every case, you subscribe to a mailing
list by sending an e-mail containing nothing ex-
cept for the following text:

subscribe mailinglistname yourname

There should not be any subject line in the mail.
Make sure that the name of the mailing list is



Mailing Lists

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

34

spelled correctly. Your e-mail will be read by a
computer, which will subscribe you to the list
you want to subscribe to. If I want to subscribe to
the list I found, then I would send an e-mail to
majordomo@digimark.net containing the text:
subscribe simpsons-l Torben Kjær

And if I want to leave the list, then I send an e-
mail to the same address, but with this text in the
mail:

unsubscribe mailinglistname

So in this case, it would read: unsubscribe simp-
sons-l

There can be small variations between mailing
lists in how you subscribe. Click on the [more
info] link to check on the exact details. Your
subscribe message has to be absolutely correct,
as it is read by a program, so there cannot be
even a single error.

As soon as you have subscribed you can send a
contribution to the list (if it allows members to
send contributions). Contributions should be sent
to the address containing the name of the list. In
this case it is:

simpsons-l@digimark.net

Never make the mistake of sending your sub-
scribe message to the list itself. If you do, every-
one who subscribes to the list will receive your
subscription request – not a good way to start!

Alternatives
Most mailing lists are in English,
however, each language has its
own lists, so it is worth searching
for these too.

www.Onelist.com
If you get the urge to start your
own mailing list, you can do it
using Onelist.

Upon your first visit to this site,
you’ll register yourself with your
e-mail address and a password.

Click on the New Member button on the main
page and fill out the fields with your e-mail ad-
dress and a password of your choosing.  In addi-
tion, you’ll specify here how your e-mail address
will appear on the Web site: as a complete ad-
dress, only your name before the @ sign, or not

at all.  Giving your complete e-mail address is
seldom advisable, so I’d suggest that you
shouldn’t choose the first option.

In addition, you can add further information
about yourself: name, age, address, and interests.
But you should only supply this information if
doing so doesn’t make you uncomfortable.

Click Register.  Finally you’ll be prompted to
confirm your e-mail address once again.

Now you’re all ready to enter the Mailing Lists
area of Onelist.  Return to the main page, where
you’ll find an overview of the mailing lists on
Onelist.

Click through the hierarchy until you find an in-
teresting list.

In this way, you could choose
Entertainment, then Movies in
order to find a list for fans of
the Rocky Horror Picture
Show that you could join.
Often you can also browse
through the Archive for a list,
a collection of all the mes-
sages that have been posted to
it so far.  This is the best way to determine
whether this list is really something for you.

If you sign up for this list, you need to specify
whether you’d like to receive the normal or the
so-called digest version.  In this case, normal
means that you’ll receive messages as soon as
they’re sent; digest means that you’ll receive a
message once a day that contains all the mes-
sages posted to the list on a given day, usually
the day before the digest is sent.  The only disad-
vantage of the digest version is that you won’t
receive the messages as quickly as if you opt for
a normal subscription.

Once you’ve completed your registration, you’ll
receive a message that contains the e-mail ad-
dress to which you can send messages if and



Mailing Lists

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

35

when you want to contribute to the list.  Such an
address consists of the name of the list and
@onelist.com, for example,
RockyHorror@onelist.com.

On the main page you’ll also find the Button
Member Center.  If you click here, you’ll see a
complete overview of the lists to which you’ve
subscribed – and this is also where you can
change your subscriptions, e-mail address, or
password.

Things get exciting when you establish your own
mailing list.  If you’d like, you can establish a
closed list for your friends or a list that allows
everyone to express his or her opinion on a par-
ticular topic.

Here’s what you need to do: go to the main page
and click on Create list.  Now you’ll need to fill
out some fields.  The first thing is to find a name
for your list – that is, choose the word that will
come before @onelist.com.  If you’d like to call
your list Germany, then the address will be ger-
many@onelist.com.

Since there are so many extant lists, it can take
several tries to find a name that hasn’t already
been used.

Finally, you’ll need to write a short report about
the content of the list you’re about to establish.
If discussion is supposed to take place in Ger-
man, then you should write this report in Ger-
man.

In addition, when you establish a mailing list,
you determine which language will be used for
the list, as well as its place in the hierarchy of
topics.

Now you’ll need to make some important deci-
sions about the list: should the list be moderated?
If so, you’ll be the “editor” and receive all in-
coming messages.  You’ll be able to decide
whether or not the messages should be published
to the list.  This means that discourse on the list

will remain under control, but it makes a lot of
work for you.

You’ll also need to decide whether the list
should be freely accessible or only available to
invited guests. Your list for fans of Madonna
should probably remain accessible to everyone –
but if your list is for members of regional stamp
collecting clubs, then you should probably re-
strict access.

Last but not least, you can define your list as an
“announcement list.”  This means that newslet-
ters and announcements and such will be sent out
to list members, but they can’t respond to the list.

There are also other options that you can set,
such as whether you’d like to have an open ar-
chive for this list, which means that everyone can
read messages posted to it, and whether the list
should be listed in the Onelist directory – if your
list is aimed at a restricted group of people, you
should probably avoid this.

Finally, click Create and your list will be cre-
ated.

Now if you send a message to the list’s address,
you can determine whether everything is work-
ing properly.  Also check whether your list ap-
pears in the Onelist directory – but it may be a
number of hours before this happens.

The Member Center is where you’ll administer
everything connected with your list.  Here, for
example, you can invite new members to join,
arrange a greeting, look at a list of members –
which should include yourself --, accept new
members (if your list is a closed one), and much
more. Onelist offers you:

• a closed list for friends, family, or clubs
• a list for people that you met at a camp-

ground last summer
• a list where you, as the wise guru, can ex-

press your opinion on everything under the
sun and no one can respond to your opinions
-- but in this case, you may have trouble
finding subscribers…

• a list on any given topic
And there’s something else: don’t be surprised if
Onelist fills your e-mails with advertising – the
service is free and the money has to come from
somewhere…



Design your own home page

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

36

Design your own home page
Netscape PowerStart
personal.netscape.com/custom/

PowerStart is a service from Netscape, but you
can use it no matter which browser you use.  If
you have five minutes to spare, you can design
your own personal Web page to use as a starting
point when you start surfing the Web  This can
be set up to open as the first page you see when
you log onto the Internet – your start page –  and
the page you jump back to when you press the
Home button on your browser. No one else can
see this page, so you cannot use it as your Web
presence for others to see who you are. On the
other hand it can be a very good way to make
your use of the net more efficient. You can fill
your start page with links to all the Web pages
you use often, like search engines and so on.

How to make your own start
page
The first time you enter the site you
will see a welcome message and then
you should press the Continue button.
The screen is divided into three parts.
On the left is a list of all the elements
you can customize to design your
page. On the right is the page itself,
displayed as it will appear with the
preferences you have chosen. At the
bottom is where you choose the op-
tions for each individual element.

You can start by choosing a collec-
tion, a predefined list of links to in-
clude on your page.

Click on the word collection in the
left window and choose one of the
four categories displayed in the bot-
tom window:

Click on Netscape Headline News in the left
window and use the bottom window to choose
whether to include Netscape news on your start
page.

Click on Notepad in the left window, then
choose whether to have a text field for notes on
your page. You can write anything you want
here, so you could use it for reminders and such.

Next, you can customize the links you want on
your start page. You can choose from a list of
links within various pre-defined categories. Click
on the category you want to customize in the left
window. The bottom window displays a list of
the various Web pages it contains, and you can
check the boxes for the ones to which you want
to have links. Remove all the checkmarks if you



Design your own home page

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

37

don’t want any links in that category on your
start page. If you want full control of the design
of your page you should click on each category
in turn and make your choices. If you do not
click on a category, you will end up with the
standard links for it on your page.

When you have done all this you can add up to
15 of your own links. Click on Personal Links
and type the name (in the Name field) and ad-
dress (in the field below) of the link you want to
add. I would suggest you put in Web pages that
you use often – this booklet contains many pages
that you will find yourself returning to again and
again, so use some of these suggestions to inspire
you. As long as you are entering ordinary Web
page addresses, you do not need to alter the field
containing http://. If you want to be more ad-
vanced, you can also add links to e-mail ad-
dresses. Change http:// to mailto: and enter the e-
mail address in the field next to it. When your
page is finished and you click on an e-mail  link,
your Web browser’s built in mail program will
open a new message ready to send, with the ap-
propriate address in the ‘to’ field.

The last thing to do is decide on the appearance
of your start page. Click on Style Sheets in the
left window and choose a layout you like in the
bottom window.

If you are not completely satisfied with your
page, you can alter the final details yourself.

You can choose your own layout, colors and
background by clicking on layout, add a personal
headline by clicking on Personal greeting or
headline, insert a picture by clicking on Headline
image, add lines to divide your page by using
Horizontal lines and change the colors.

Use the window on the right that displays the
page to check that you have made all the altera-
tions you want. You can always go back to any
of the items on the left to make further changes.

When everything is as you want it, click on the
Build button at the bottom of the left window. If
everything ended up as a mess, you can always
press Start Over and begin again.

Your page is now finished and will be shown on
screen. At the top is a PowerStart menu with
various options. The most useful is the Change
Powerstart button, which you can use to alter the
appearance of your page at a later date.

Remember to add a bookmark to the page so you
can always return to it (Netscape: Choose
Bookmarks|Add Bookmark. Internet Explorer:
Choose Favorites|Add to Favorites).

If you are so pleased with your page that you
want to make it your start page, then set it to be
the page your browser should open with.
The address of your personal Web page is:

http://personal.netscape.com/
custom/page/show_page.html

This is how to have your browser start up with
this page:

In Netscape 4, choose EDIT|PREFE-

RENCES|NAVIGATOR and type the address in the
Home Page field.  In older versions of Netscape,
choose OPTIONS|GENERAL PREFEREN-

CES|APPEARANCE. Enter the address in the Home
Page Location field.  In Internet Explorer,
choose VIEW|OPTIONS and click on the Naviga-
tion tab.  Choose Start Page in the Page field
and type the address in the Address field. (if you
are at your page when you make these changes,
then all you have to do is click on the Use Cur-
rent button).



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

38

My Yahoo!
my.yahoo.com

My Yahoo is a personal news service and Web
index. If Yahoo itself can be thought of as a kind
of library, then My Yahoo is your own personal
librarian, which finds news and Web pages about
the subjects that interest you. So before you can
use My Yahoo, you have to tell it which subjects
interest you, and a little bit about yourself.

Here’s what you do:

1. Open my.yahoo.com and
click on the Start your own! button.

2. If you come from outside the United States,
then click on the If you are NOT a U.S. resi-
dent then click here button, otherwise just
continue.

3. Now enter some details about yourself. Stick
to the truth about them, as they alter how you
are able to use the system.

4. Enter a user name in the Login Name field
(this could be your first or last name).

5. Type in a password in the Password field, and
repeat it in the field below (find something
secret that is nevertheless easy to remember).

6. Type in your e-mail address

7. Enter your birth date, your sex, your country
and the town you come from. Put in the time
zone you are in (GMT-1 in Europe) and your
occupation.

8. Click on the Register me now button!

9. Now you can personalize
your My Yahoo. A num-
ber of different subjects
in different categories
will be displayed. Place a
checkmark next to each
subject that interests you
(you can always change
them later).

10. Click on Use these inter-
ests.

11. Now you are finished.
Your new, customized
Yahoo page will be dis-
played.

Personal news
When you first see it, your personal page will
look very complicated, and it might also strike
you that the news does not look as interesting as
you had hoped. Luckily you can change the lay-
out of the page in various ways so it suits you
better.

The Front Page section brings you news for the
subjects you have chosen. If want to change your
preferences, then click on the Edit Topics at the
top right. This lets you add or remove topics
from a list of your interests.

The left field shows all the subjects you have not
chosen, while the right field shows the subjects
you have chosen. Mark a subject in the left and
click Select to add it to your interests. To remove

a subject from your interests list, mark it in the
right and click Remove. Finally, you can choose
how many headlines you want for each subject.



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

39

The column on the left side of the screen starts
by showing three sections: stock market infor-
mation, sports and weather. By clicking on the
small Edit-button at the top right hand corner of
each section, you can edit which information
from which group you are especially interested
in.

For example, you can specify which town you
are interested in seeing a weather forecast for,

which sporting activity you want to follow, and
which stocks you want updated prices for. If you
are not interested in any of this sort of informa-
tion, then you can change the contents of this
column by clicking on the Edit Left-Hand Col-
umn button at the top of the column. Instead of
sports results and share prices, you can put in
your personal links and horoscopes, for example.



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

40

Your personal index
In the same way that you can personalize your
news service on Yahoo, you can also customize
your own personal listings of categories and Web
sites. Choose the Web menu item at the right of
the list at the top of your screen. Your list can be
created by choosing Yahoo categories and Web
sites that match your interests. If your interests
change, then you can always return to the My
News-page and click on the Edit Topics button as
described above. The column to the left contains
links to a number of specific Web sites. The right
side contains a list of categories and search
words selected to match your interests. Of
course, there will be links that you are not inter-
ested in; to alter them, click on the Edit button
for the appropriate section.

Preferences and Options
By choosing User Settings from the menu at the
top of the screen, you can alter the information
you gave when you set up your personal page –
so you can alter your password, your e-mail ad-
dress, your city, and so on. But you cannot
change your interests here. For that you must use
the Edit Topics button on the news page. You
can also choose which page you want to see first
when you log-in to My Yahoo. I would suggest
that you leave this setting alone until you have
used the site for a while and have found a page
you want to see instead of the news page.



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

41

www.GeoCities.com
Sooner or later most Internet users are no longer
satisfied with just surfing around the net. Then it
is time to contribute something to the commu-
nity. You can do this by creating your own home
page that other surfers can see. Geocities is an
American company that gives free home pages
to any Internet user who wants one. There are
some simple rules: your home page must not take
up more than 2MB, it must be about a specific
theme, it may not contain nudity or anything an
American audience may consider ‘obscene’, it
may not be commercial, it must contain a link to
GeoCities, and it must be kept up to date.

You may already have some space for your own
Web page with your ISP, but the advantage with
GeoCities is that they provide various tools for
composing your pages.

GeoCities boasts that nearly a million people
have a free home page with them. The site is di-
vided into about 40 different areas, each of
which has a single theme. Each area, known as a
‘neighborhood’ contains thousands of private
home pages. The area names, which are loosely
geographic, suggest what each one is about, so
Athens is about philosophy, literature, and edu-
cation, while Coliseum is about sport. Before
starting to build your free home page it is a good
idea to wander around a bit in the different areas
to see what other people have done with their
free space.

To be registered as a GeoCities user, this is what
you do:

1. Click on the Build Now and Basic Member-
ship (free) buttons on the main page.

2. Now you’ll need to enter your name, address,
education, and some additional information.
Finally, you’ll see “offers” relating to all
kinds of topics.  Most of these are advertise-
ments; you can safely ignore them.

3. A list of the different areas you can choose
between will be displayed. Click on the area
you want to ‘live’ in. Check that the area you
have chosen is the right one for the theme you
will build you home page around. In this ex-
ample, I have chosen the neighborhood
Area51.

4. Now you are in the area you have chosen.
Click on Join This Neighborhood.

 
5. Most areas are further divided up into differ-

ent ‘suburbs’. There is no real difference be-
tween these, so just choose one whose name
appeals to you. Click on the suburb you want.

 
6. Every ‘house’ or homepage in each suburb

has a number. So before you can start work
on your page, you must find a number that is
not occupied, in other words, an Internet ad-
dress where no one is ‘living’. You will not
just get a random number, you have to choose
one (which means you also choose your own
neighbors). Type in the numbers you want to
check out. It is best to look at the high num-
bers, as most of the low ones are taken. Home
pages are organized in groups of 50, so you
should enter two numbers that are evenly di-
visible by 50 (like 8000 and 8250).

 
7. A table shows how many empty ‘houses’

there are between the numbers you choose.
Click on the section you want to live in.

 



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

42

8. A ‘map’ of the area is displayed. Down the
screen is a ‘road’ and on both sides are
‘houses’. Next to each house is its number,
the name of the user who ‘lives’ there and a
short description of their home page. If it says
vacant outside a house, it means that it is
empty and you can move in. Clicking on the
number lets you move in.

 
9. When you have chosen a house you will have

to fill out a form with your name, e-mail ad-
dress and so on. You will also be asked vari-
ous other details, which you do not have to
fill out (these include your real address, tele-
phone number etc.).

 

10. Enter the user name you want to be known by
in the Member Name field. This will be
shown outside your ‘house’ and does not have
to be your real name. You can also write a
short description of your home page in the
Directory Listing field (and the two fields un-
derneath) This description will also be shown
outside your ‘house’.

11. You are also given the chance to set up an e-
mail address. If you already have one, there is
no real need to get another one, so say no to
this. You will also be asked if you want to be
registered in WhoWhere, which an e-mail ad-
dress directory like Four11.

12. Finally, you will be asked if you want a daily
e-mail ‘newspaper’ delivered. This comes
from a firm called Mercury News. They have

no connection with GeoCities, so you have no
obligation to say yes to their offer.

13. When you click on the Submit button at the
bottom of the page, your details are sent to
GeoCities which will then send you your
password via e-mail. Wait a couple of min-
utes and then check your mail. There will be
an e-mail to you from GeoCities. This con-
tains the password you should use when you
want to make changes to you home page.

The system has now created a simple home page
for you, containing your user name, a description
of your page, and a message that you have not
yet ‘moved in’. The Web address of your page is
http://www.geocities.com/ followed by the area
name, the suburb name, and your house number.
If you ‘live’ in house number 8378 in the suburb
of Dimension in neighborhood Area51, your ad-
dress would be:
www.geocities.com/Area51/Dimension/8378

You can give this address to others who are then
able to see your page.

But before this, you have to build your page.
This is actually a lot of  work and is likely to
take quite some time. All I can give you here is a
little taste of how it is done. Go to:

www.geocities.com/homestead/
file_manager.html

You will be asked for your user name and brand
new password, the one you got via e-mail.

You can also change the list of files that make up
your home page. There is no need to do that
now. When you have entered the necessary in-
formation, you can go to a page containing all
the tools you need to make your own Web page.



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

43

In the first place, you can see a list of all the files
making up your Web site. When you start there
is only one file, the main page index.html. This is
your existing home page, which was constructed
automatically during the registration process.
There is also a row of buttons that can be used to
edit, copy, delete, and rename the different files.
First select a file by putting a checkmark in the
box next to the file name at the bottom left, and
then clicking on the button for the action you
want.

Use the Edit button to change the appearance of
your page. How this is done depends on which
editor you have chosen to use from the Choose
Your Editor list. You can choose between three
different types:

Advanced HTML editor is the most advanced,
and gives you total control over your Web page.
But you can only use this if you understand
HTML, the special codes that are used to write
Web pages.

The Basic HTML editor is simpler. It lets you
alter HTML codes, but also lets you make
changes to some elements in a very easy way,
without having to know any HTML codes.

EZ editor (the ‘easy editor”) is the most
‘beginner friendly’ editor, and requires no
knowledge of HTML. But it still takes some time
to learn how to use it. Unfortunately the EZ

Editor cannot be used to make any changes to
your first page, the one that was written auto-
matically. For that you will have to use one of
the other editors. But when you create a new
Web page it is probably wisest to use the EZ
Editor, unless you feel relaxed about using
HTML.

The EZ Editor divides your screen into three
parts. At the bottom is where you make choices
and enter information depending on which func-
tion you have chosen in the left window. It is
here you enter text, choose between different
colors and so on. On the left side you choose
what function you want to use: Insert text, pic-
tures or links, change colors, save your page and
so on. The window on the right side shows you
how your Web page looks.



My Yahoo!

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

44

Finally, you can choose to create your Web
pages in a completely different way. You can
write your pages without any help from GeoCi-
ties using one of the many HTML editors avail-
able. This means you can create your pages in
peace and quiet, off-line. When you are finished
you simply upload your pages, that is send them
from your own computer to the GeoCities com-
puter. This is done using the same page, under
the heading EZ File Upload:

Click on the first Browse button and choose the
file on your own computer that you want to up-
load. Do the same with every file that is a part of
your Web site. Finally, click on the Upload Files
button. If you want to upload more than five
files, then you can open more fields by increas-
ing the number in the Number of Files to Upload
menu and clicking on Display.

The Web design booklet from this publisher
gives more details about creating your own Web
pagers.

Alternatives
GeoCities is the world’s largest free Web site
service, but there are many others. You can also
get free Web sites at www.angelfire.com or
www.tripod.com.

Reference Works
WordBot
www.cs.washington.edu/homes/
kgolden/wordbot.html
WordBot is a brilliant program that can check
any word on a Web page in a dictionary or ency-
clopedia. The theory is very simple. There are
hundreds of dictionaries and encyclopedias on
the Web that can be used to check words. Word-
Bot takes any Web page, and turns every word
on that page into a link pointing to its entry in the
dictionary you have specified. So, if you were
surfing around the Vatican’s Web site and were
stuck for the meaning of a particular Latin word,
then you could choose a Latin to English dic-
tionary and then click on the word and read its
meaning in English.

WordBot is not a dictionary itself. The diction-
aries are controlled by other Web sites that
WordBot uses.

When you come to WordBot’s main page, you
have to choose which of the different ways of
using WordBot you will use.

First you have to choose between a version that
uses frames and one that uses different windows.
The frames version uses two frames in the same
window, one to display the original Web page,
and the other to display the dictionary entries.
The non-frames version displays the two Web
pages in separate windows. If you have a lot of
space on your screen, then it is probably most
convenient to have two windows, while the
frames version works best if you have a smaller
screen, or run at a lower resolution.

You also have to choose between using JavaS-
cript or not. JavaScript is a programming lan-
guage that is used for improving the system’s
functionality. If you use Netscape, then go ahead



Reference Works

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

45

and use the JavaScript version. Internet Explorer
has problems with the JavaScript version, so you
will have to use the non-JavaScript version if
you use I.E.

How to use the JavaScript version of
WordBot
Click on JavaScript with frames or JavaScript
with multiple windows.

At the top right is a field called Page. Type in
the address of the Web page you want to visit
here. You have to start the address with a http://
(just typing the address in your browser does not
work, all that happens is that you leave Word-
Bot).

The page you have specified is opened – in this
case www.wired.com/news. At the top of the
page is a special WordBot control panel, which
you would not normally find there. And all the
usual links on the page are marked with a special
symbol, which looks like a wavy arrow. If you
want to use one of these links in the usual way,
then you must click not on the word, but on the
symbol.

Use the Dictionary drop-down menu to choose
which dictionary you want to look the words up
in. You can choose between many different ones,
German-English, Finnish-English, Latin-English
and so on. In addition to regular dictionaries,
there are also a dictionary containing lists of ini-
tials (Acronym Dictionary), a book of English
synonyms (Roget’s Thesaurus), and an English
lexicon (Webster) available to you. You can also
use AltaVista or WebCrawler to run a search
using the word you click on.

Every word on the current page has been turned
into a link, which will jump to the relevant entry
in the dictionary you have chosen. So all you

need to read the entry is click on the word. The
result is displayed in the second frame or win-
dow, depending on the version of WordBot you
chose in the beginning. In the example here, I
have chosen to use the Hacker’s Dictionary,
which contains definitions for a number of com-
puter-related slang words. If I click on the word
‘digital’, then WordBot calls the chosen diction-
ary and looks up the word, (if the word in ques-
tion is to be found in that dictionary).

Remember that the result of your click is totally
dependent on which dictionary or encyclopedia
you have chosen. Every dictionary presents its
results in a different way. You may also just re-
ceive an error message. This can be because the
dictionary does not exist anymore, or because its
address has changed since it was included in
WordBot. It also often happens that the word
you’re trying to look up is not in that particular
dictionary. Most dictionaries only contain words
in their basic form, so you can always find an
entry for house, but not always for houses.

Use the buttons at the top of the page to navigate
between the pages. The one with a picture of a
house on it takes you back to WordBot‘s main
page. The left and right arrows take you forwards
and backwards to the next and previous pages in
the frame you’re in. If you are not using frames,
then they work just like the ordinary back and
forward buttons in your browser.

www.PCWebopaedia.com
You can be very sure of one thing on your jour-
neys around the net: sooner or later you will
come across a totally incomprehensible technical
term. Luckily, there are innumerable technical
dictionaries on the Web where you can look up
the meaning of this nerdish gobbledygook. One
of the best is called PCWebopaedia.

On the main page, just type the term in the
Search by word or phrase field and click on Go!:



Reference Works

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

46

If you are not out to find the meaning of a par-
ticular word, then you can also just click on the
Term of the Day or choose a particular category
in the browse by category menu and then go
through a list of all the words in that category.
From here you can look up any particular word.

An entry in the dictionary consists of one page
divided into two sections. First there is a defini-
tion of the word, followed by various links to
related Web pages on the net (Links). You can
jump between each section by clicking on Defi-
nition or Links.

The Links section contains links to articles, re-
sources and such, which are related to the par-
ticular word. It is this part of the service that
makes PCWebopaedia so much better than most
of the other technical dictionaries to be found on
the net, which only give definition of the word,
and no more.

Alternatives
It is rare that you won’t be able to find an Inter-
net or computer related word in PCWebopaedia.
But if that happens, you can try
www.whatis.com or www.netlingo.com
I especially recommend whatis, as it also in-
cludes a history of the Internet and other inter-
esting articles, as well as technical word defini-
tions.

www.100hot.com
It is both fun and educational to surf around the
Internet and follow up on your own interests. But
once in a while you may well be curious to see
what everyone else does when they are surfing
on the net. 100hot is an index of the 100 most
popular Web sites in the world, or at least, the
100 most visited Web sites that there are. It is a
general ‘top 100’, plus lists of the 100 most vis-
ited sites within various categories, such as
travel, films, cars and so on. These lists should
be taken with a grain of salt. It is not technically

possible (yet!) to get precise figures for the num-
ber of visitors to a particular site; all that can be
done is take some sample figures and then use
statistics. But despite this, 100Hot gives a rea-
sonably good picture of what is popular out on
the Web.

Of course, 100 Hot has removed certain catego-
ries from their lists, in particular those showing
pornography, which would otherwise dominate
the top 20 (if you want to check these out, they
are in a separate category). Internet ‘portals’
(doorway pages to services like AOL and Com-
puServe) and universities are also removed from
the list, as they are hosts for numerous private
pages that cannot be counted as homogenous
Web sites.

Different Web sites are included together if they
belong to the same company (so Yahoo, Yahoo-
ligans and My Yahoo are all collected together).

You can only do three things here:

• Click on an item in the general top 100 list to
visit this particular Web site.

• Click on a category in the list on the left to
see a list of the 100 most popular Web sites in
that category.

• Search for Web sites by typing one or more
words in the search field. This is not a search
through the sites in the list, but within the
500,000 most popular Web pages on the net.
This type of search can be used instead of a
search using HotBot or AltaVista if you are
looking for something that is very popular.

Alternatives
The WebCrawler search engine also has a top
100 list at
www.Webcrawler.com/WebCrawler/
Fun/WC100.html
It does not show the same results as 100Hot, as it
is collated in a different way.



Deja News

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

47

Deja News
www.deja.com

USENET is a collection of more than 20,000
newsgroups. ‘Newsgroups’ is rather an unfortu-
nate name, as they have very little to do with
news. They are, in fact, more like discussion
groups, consisting as they do of e-mails collected
together in a single place. Every newsgroup has a
single topic as its subject and can be used for
general discussions, questions and answers, pub-
lication of essays, and so on . The difference
between ordinary e-mail and newsgroups is that,
instead of sending an e-mail to a single person,
you send it to an entire newsgroup. The system
works because there are a number of computers
on the Internet called news servers that are linked
together in their own net – the actual USENET –
and exchange articles with each other. In this
way, the article that you send to a newsgroup on
one news server gets distributed to all the news -
servers around the world carrying that particular
newsgroup within a couple of days. Articles are
kept on the news servers for a short time, usually
between a couple of days and a couple of weeks,
and are then deleted.

There are newsgroups for every possible and im-
possible subject: philosophy, sex, cooking,
Shintoism, kite flying, illnesses, music of every
variety, astrology; the list is endless, and grow-
ing continuously. Anyone can send an article to a
newsgroup and let the world know their opinion,
make a suggestion or ask a question about a par-
ticular subject.

As with nearly everything else in the computer
world, newsgroups are arranged in a hierarchy to
make them more manageable. There are at least
20.000 newsgroups at the moment, with more
being created every day. At the top of the hierar-
chy are these main groups:

comp computers, networks, software, etc.
soc cultural and social subjects, religion, etc.
sci science
talk debates about everything under the sun.
rec hobbies, sports, art, books, films etc
news about USENET itself.
misc anything not covered by the categories

above.

alt everything from TV series to dumb blonde
jokes to pseudo-intellectual discussions
about sex and relationships. In practice
this is where most of the activity on
USENET takes place.

The actual newsgroups you can read and con-
tribute to are further down in the hierarchy with
slightly more or less descriptive names. So if, for
example, you are interested in African culture,
then the group called soc.culture.african is the
one for you. If you don’t like the Internet , then
try alt.destroy.the.internet, and if you like talking
about cats, then you can communicate with like-
minded people at  rec.pets.cats.

There are huge differences in the atmosphere and
tone of the different newsgroups. Some groups
are dominated by one particular opinion or cul-
ture. Others seem to be a permanent war between
different groups. And there are some that are so
‘nice’ and ‘friendly’ that they are almost impos-
sible to read.

Newsgroups can be very entertaining and educa-
tional, but they can also be a complete waste of
time. Many of the contributions are speculation,
in the wrong place, or they are just part of
seemingly endless discussions about meaningless
subjects. Some newsgroups seem to find it im-
possible to stick to the subject they are supposed
to be dealing with, while others make no pre-
tense at being more than simply joke groups
where no real discussions ever take place. It is
probably fair to say that no more than one third
of all newsgroups contain anything useful.

Despite this, the contributions to newsgroups are
often more honest, useful and up to date than the
information to be found on Web pages. It is true
to say that if you want to find out about some-
thing that has happened within the last few days,
there will be a lot of discussion about it on
USENET, while there will only be a few Web
pages about it. If you want to know what people
really think about a program, a particular car or a
brand of washing machine, it is more likely you
will find more honest comments on USENET
than on Web sites that are usually driven by
commercial interests of some sort or another.

There can easily be thousands of articles in a
single newsgroup. In order to make head or tail
of such a huge amount of information, articles



Deja News

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

48

are divided up into threads. A thread consists of
the original message plus all the answers and
comments to that original, and to each other. As
long as comments and answers continue to be
sent in on the same subject, then the thread con-
tinues. These threads make it much easier to
keep abreast of what is going on in a newsgroup.
They let you read the contributions in the correct
order, and see the way they relate to each other.
It also makes it easy to stop following a thread if
you think that the subject has become uninter-
esting.

When newsgroups started, you had to use a spe-
cial program, called a newsgroup reader, to be
able to take part in the discussions on USENET.
Of course, you can still participate in this way if

you wish. But a few years ago a company called
Deja News was founded. They specialize in pro-
viding access to newsgroups via their Web
pages. There are several advantages to using
Deja News. All articles in newsgroups are ar-
chived ‘forever’ instead of being deleted after a
week or so. It is much easier to search several
newsgroups simultaneously to find specific in-
formation. And you do not need to have a special
newsgroup reader program, you can use your or-
dinary Web browser.

Deja News is not the best tool to use if you want
to read and participate in one or more particular
newsgroups. If this is what you want, then it is
much better to use a real newsgroup reader pro-
gram.

A simple search (Quick Search)
1. Deja News’ main page contains the Quick

Search facility. Just type one or more words
in the field and click on Find. In the example
I have entered the word denmark.

2. Deja News searches through its database for
all the contributions that have appeared
within the previous month, and finds all the
articles that contain all the words you have
specified.

Every article is shown, together with the date, its
‘score’, its heading (Subject), which newsgroup
it appeared in, and the author’s name. The
‘score’ is Deja News’ (automated) opinion of
how well the article matches your search. In this
case, Deja News has found 21,086 articles:



Deja News

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

49

Click on the heading of any articles you are in-
terested in. The article is then displayed on your
screen for you to read.

First of all, you can just read the article. But
there are also all sorts of other facilities avail-
able. These are accessible via a row of buttons at
the top of the page and a number of links at the
bottom of the page.

• Clicking on Previous in search or Next in
search jumps you to the previous or next rele-
vant article in your search.

• Clicking on Thread shows the entire thread – all
the articles within a particular newsgroup – that
the article on display was a part of. These arti-
cles are usually part of a long and linked discus-
sion, and it is often nearly impossible to under-
stand the article you have found without reading
some of the earlier posts (as a mailing list article
is often called) in the thread.

• If you are curious about the author of the article,
you can click on Posting History. This will
show you a list of all the articles he or she has
sent in to USENET, in every and all news-
groups.

• Post Reply lets you send an answer to the article
you are reading. This means your post will be
added to the appropriate thread and will be sent
around to all the various news servers, available
for the entire world to read.

• Finally, you can click on the author’s e-mail ad-
dress if you want to send an ordinary e-mail to
the author of the contribution. No one except
the person you send it to will be able to read this
e-mail..

Sending in your own article
You can also send contributions to newsgroups
using Deja News. If you are on the main page,
then click on Post Message. If you are reading
another post, then click on Post Message (if you

want to send an article to the same newsgroup)
or Post Reply (if you want to send a follow up to
the message you are reading that will appear in
the same thread).

You have to enter your e-mail address, a heading
(subject) for your message and which newsgroup
you want to send the post to, unless these fields
are already completed by Deja News.

Finding interesting newsgroups
It is very difficult to find your way around all the
thousands of newsgroups on USENET. How-
ever, you can use Interest Finder to find the
newsgroups dealing with subjects that interest
you. Click on Interest Finder on Deja News-
main page. Enter some search words that reflect
your interests, and Deja News displays a list of
newsgroups that should be worth your while
reading.
With this list you can read some of the articles in
each newsgroup to see if they are worth follow-
ing regularly.

…and what is Deja really good for?
Here are a few suggestions for ways that you can
use Deja:

• if you’re thinking about buying a new product,
use Deja to check out what others have to say
about it.

• check statements on a Web site by using Deja to
see what other people are saying about this topic
or company

• if you’re working on an unfamiliar topic, don’t
be satisfied with the Web sites available to you;
use Deja to find out what “Joe User” has to say.

Further Possibilities at Deja
Deja not only allows you to read postings to
newsgroups, it also provides you with ratings for
products, people, and much more.  At first glan-
ce, this function is not as interesting as the news-
groups, but if you’re looking to buy a new com-
puter or something else entirely, it allows you to
find out what other people think of particular
products.

Alternatives
Deja’s competitors include Realize and Talkway.
Here’s where you’ll find them:

www.realize.com and www.talkway.com.



Deja News

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

50

Babelfish
babelfish.altavista.com
Babelfish is a translation service that can trans-
late texts and Web pages from one langauge into
another.  Presently, it can translate from English
into French, German, Spanish, Portuguese, and
Italian, and from these languages into English.

Babelfish is easy to use: you feed the text in,
choose the source and target languages, and click
on translate:

In this example, the text appears in English: My
name is Torben and I test this Website.

Babelfish doesn’t just translate texts that you
enter; it can also translate Websites.  You just
need to enter the relevant address and specify the
source and target languages.

At the moment, I’m on the Website for the
French railway system – www.sncf.fr – and I’m
trying to figure out the rules for buying tickets.

Unfortunately, I’m not having any luck – so I can enter the address into Babelfish.  The best way to do
this is by copying the address from the address field of my browser using EDIT|COPY and then using
EDIT|PASTE to insert it into Babelfish.  Next, I’ll specify that I’d like this page translated from French
into English, and voilá; this exact page appears on my screen in English.

It may not be the best English, and it’s entirely possible that errors and misinterpretations can creep in,
but on the whole, the result is useful. You’ll probably notice that some text wasn’t translated – this is
because it’s part of a picture that contains text, and of course Babelfish can’t translate pictures. This
means that things like menus and headings often won’t be translated.



Docspace

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

51

Docspace
www.docspace.com
Use Docspace to store and transport large files.

• if you’re suffering from a lack of space on
your hard disk, you can use Docspace to sto-
re files.

• files larger than 1-2 MB don’t always travel
well via e-mail.  The risk is that a large file
can bring a server to its knees or gum up the
recipient’s e-mail program.  Docspace pro-
vides an alternative method for sending large
files.

For free, Docspace offers you up to 50 MB of
disk space and it lets you send files of up to 5
MB.  If you need more space than this, you’ll
have to pay for it – and if you do, you’ll receive
other benefits as well.

Click on Register on the main page, then decide
whether you’d like the free service or whether
you’d like to pay for additional privileges.

Enter your name and address, accept the agree-
ment with Docspace, and choose a user name
and password.

Once you’ve registered, you’ll receive an e-mail
confirming your registration.  Only after you’ve
followed the instructions in this e-mail – you’ll
have to visit a particular Website and enter your
user name and password –you are actually regi-
stered as a user.

Now you’ll see an overview of your files.  The
first time you visit, you’ll only see a welcome
letter for this service, but you can change this
quickly by adding your own files.

If you’d like to transfer a file from your own
hard disk to Docspace, click the Browse button,
choose a file on your hard disk, and click on the
Upload button.

Now your file will be copied to Docspace.  This
can take quite a while, and while it’s happening,
nothing appears to be happening.  The time re-
quired depends on the size of the file you’re
transferring and the speed of your connection to
the Internet.  Once the transfer has been com-
pleted, you’ll see confirmation of this:

If your Docspace contains many files, you can
arrange them according to name, size, or date by
clicking on the gray titles.

You can mark a file by clicking on it, at which
point it will appear highlighted in gray.  Transfer
it – to the original or to another computer – by
marking it and then clicking on the button with
the downward-pointing arrow on it.  In addition,
you can create, copy, and move folders and se-
arch for files just like you can on your own com-
puter (Windows or Macintosh).



Index

Make the most out of the Internet - © Torben Kjaer & KnowWare –28-08-00

52

alt, 47

BargainFinder, 21

bookmark, 5

Download, 6

e-mail address, permanent, 30

Favorites, 5

free home pages, 41

freeware, 22

home pages, free, 41

HotBot, 12

HTML editor, 43

http, 5

Index pages, 15

joker character, 17

language, 17

mailing lists, 33; 34

misc, 47

news servers, 47

newsgroups, 47

password, 5

personal Web page, 36

Plug-in, 7

Realize, 49

Search engines, 6

shareware, 22

start page, 36

subscribe, 33

talk, 47

Talkway, 49

thread, 48

unsubscribe, 34

USENET, 30; 47

Web address, 5

Web Index, 5

Web site, 5

wildcard, 17

WinZip, 24

Yahooligans, 11

ZIP, 24




